
G.Kan8a8 4-1-1 Journal 
he Family Magazine January 1985 



KST.T 
mr.A.NaAs 
STATE 
T.MTIVER.S= 

2 

Dear Kansas 4-H members: 

Congratulations on being part of the world's largest youth organization - 4-H. 
VI 

Your 4-H experiences provide a strong foundation for a career in agriculture. By agriculture, Jc 

I mean more than just farming or ranching. Today's agriculture includes the many diverse areas of - 
ag processing, marketing, research, service and distribution. 

The future in these ag-related careers is excellent. A USDA study says the need for university 
agriculture graduates will be 13% greater than the supply in each of the next five years. 

There are three primary reasons why more trained agriculturalists will be needed: 

Agricultural industries are expanding, and will continue to do so. World population is expected 
to be 8 billion in 2015, up from 4.5 billion today. Demand for food will continue to increase. This 

means additional career opportunities in the total food chain. 

Many of the post-World War II college graduates are nearing retirement, resulting in an even 
greater need for agriculture graduates, especially those with advanced degrees for teaching, 
research and Extension at universities and in industries. 

Number of Kansas high school graduates is declining which provides more jobs for each 
agriculture graduate. 

Te 

Mel 
Tris 
Ara 

So you see, the future in agricultural careers is bright. Whether you're interested in food pro- Gle 

cessing, turf management or farm broadcasting; veterinary medicine, ag chemical sales or feed Mrs 
Joh 

manufacturing; livestock pharmaceutical sales, ag equipment testing or ag finance; career oppor- Due 

tunities are waiting for you. Ros. 
Mrs 
lAi 

You're now part of the Kansas State University College of Agriculture through K-State's Exten- Rid- 

sion youth program - 4-H. I hope you will come to the KSU campus for Ag Science Day, 
30; Discovery Days, May 28-31; and Ag Careers Day in the fall. These acitivities will teach you Mrs 

more about agricultural career opportunities. 

of these exciting careers in America's No. 1 industry - agriculture! 

I- 

I encourage you to consider studying in the K-State College of Agriculture so you can enter 
Tho 

O.R 
Ton 

/kt.,_ 4 4ob 
Mrs. 

David J. Mug ler *GIE 

*Set 
Associate Dean and 'Sei 
Director of Resident Instruction 'Cle 

'Ro 
'Do 

Sincerely, 

he 
lava 

TE 

940 
'97) 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNALAD 



Wan8a8 
-H Journal 

Volume XXXI, No. 1 

January, 1985 

oan Istas Editor 
eri Springer Secretary 

Address all correspondence: 
Kansas 4-F1 Journal 

116 Umberger Hall, KSU 
Manhattan, Kansas 66506 

Phone (913) 532-5881 

Kansas 4-H Journal is published 
10 times a year by 

KANSAS 4-H FOUNDATION, INC. 

erle Eyestone Executive Director 
risha Cash Secretary 
nn Carr Asst. Treasurer 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Governor John Carlin 
Honorary Chairman 

lee Smith, Chrm. Lamed 
s. Charles Streeter, Vice-Chrm. . Manhattan 

ohn Junior Armstrong, Treas. . . Manhattan 
uane Acker Manhattan 
oss Beach Flays 

s. Edna Collingwood Johnson 
. Dale Critser Wichita 
chard Dillon Hutchinson 
hn 0. Dunbar Manhattan 

arilyn Pence Galle Moundridge 
s. Olive Garvey Wichita 

alfour S. Jeffrey Topeka 
Harold Johnson Manhattan 

ilbur E. Levering Topeka 
hn D. Montgomery Junction City 
omas M. Potter Wichita 

R. Salmon Manhattan 
m Shirley Dodge City 

ed Sobering Manhattan 
bert Wagstaff Shawnee Mission 

rs. Dwane Wallace Wichita 
enn M. Busset Manhattan 

en. Frank Carlson Concordia 
en. Harry Darby Kansas City 
eorge B. Powers Wichita 
oger E. Regnier Manhattan 
olph Simons, Sr. Lawrence 

*Advisory Member 
Use of the 4-H name and symbol approved by 

Secretary of Agriculture of the United States, 
ovary 23, 1951, under the provisions of the laws 
reenacted by Sec. 707 of the Act of June 25, 
48, Public Law No. 772 80th Congress (10 USC 
7). 

A NUARY 1985 

White T-shirts become works of art when creative stitchery is added. These 4-H'ers learned the cross 
stitch at 1984 4-H Discovery Days. Decorative stitchery classes are planned in February for 4-H leaders. 

Discover college life at KSU 
Learn what college is all about - attend Discovery Days at Kansas State Univer- 

sity May 29-31. Stay in a dorm; eat in a cafeteria; attend college-like classes. 
Billed as a mini-college experience, Discovery Days (formerly called 4-H Roun- 

dup) has been acquainting youths with college life on the Kansas State University 
campus since 1923. Over 1,500 people attended 1984 Discovery Days. 

The activity, sponsored by the KSU Extension 4-H-Youth office, is open to 4-H 
members 12 years of age as of Jan. 1 and adults. This year's classes will number 
over 100, according to Lois Redman, state 4-H-Youth specialist, who is helping 
coordinate the activity. Cost for the three-day event is expected to be about $57.50. 

Calendar of classes will be available in the county Extension office about March 1. 

In this issue ... 
P. 2 Letter to 4-H'ers 
P. 4-5 .. Speaking of green emerald clovers 

Brothers Cecil and Merle Eyestone con- 
tinue to touch the lives of youths. 

P. 6 Non-profit organizations and jobs 
P. 7 Kansas two-year college listing 
P. 10-11 Kansas four-year college listing 
P. 12 ... Quarter Horse Journal advertising 

director gives career advice 
P. 13 Mark Mayfield on ag careers 
P. 16-17 Opportunities in law with 

a two-year degree 
P. 19 But I'm not going to college 

P. 22 Ag options and futures 
P. 23 Make megabucks in the 

computer field 
P. 26-29 4-H scholarships increase 

in number 
P. 28 .... Interest free college loans offered 
P. 32 4-H horse news 
P. 33 .... Kansas Farm Bureau announces 

club safety winners 
P. 34 Decorative stitchery classes 

planned 
P. 35 4-H news 
P. 38 Discover yourself! 

About the cover 
Ron Junk, former member of the North Reno Ramblers 4-H Club and senior at 

Kansas State University majoring in graphic design, designed the illustration for the 
education and careers issue. 

Ron's parents, Raymond and Maxine, are 4-H project leaders in Reno County. 
His sister, Crystal, 14, is a member of the North Reno Ramblers 4-H Club. 

3 



Speaking of emerald green clovers 

Brothers continue to touch kids' lives 
by Joan Istas 

Editor 

You might expect Merle and Cecil Eyestone's blood to run 
green instead of red. Or even to find an emerald green 4-H 
clover or two shining amidst the loose change in their pockets. 

The brothers claim almost 75 years of professional associa- 
tion with Kansas 4-H. In addition they are sponsoring an an- 
nual $700 4-H scholarship for high school graduates and a 
$500 professional improvement grant for the Kansas Associa- 
tion of Extension 4-H Agents. 

Both grant and scholarship are established using funds from 
the estate of their aunt, Mary Linton, Topeka. 

For more details about the Cecil and Merle Eyestone 
scholarship, see page 26. 

"We believe in the 4-H program," Merle explains. "Our 
aunt was pleased with the work we did with kids. It's been 
our careers." 

The brothers became acquainted with 4-Fl when, as 
youths, they were invited to join the Nine Mile 4-H Club 
near Lansing in Leavenworth County. 

"The club had purple seal-itis," Cecil recalls. "You 
weren't asked to join unless you could help earn the 
purple club seal." 

So the Eyestone brothers set-to with a vengeance. 
Because their mother was an avid gardener, the brothers 
both took gardening as a project. Merle enrolled in dairy; 
Cecil in beef. They went on club tours to see projects of 
other members; competed in judging contests and 
attended county camp at Lake Tonganoxie. 

They were encouraged to learn parliamentary 
procedure. Merle remembers being pushed out of a chair 
to make a motion at a club meeting. 

The fact that their parents were forced to abandon their 
education before high school, and because the brothers 
grew up during the Depression years did not dissuade 
Cecil from his goal of attending college. 

"I always knew I wanted to go to college," he says 
quietly. 

Cecil started at Kansas State Agricultural College with a 

Union Pacific Scholarship and $125 from the sale of a 

steer jointly owned with his brother. Merle joined him 

there a few years later when he received a Capper 
Scholarship. 

Even as a boy, Merle says, Cecil was the quieter, more 
studious. 

And Merle? "He hasn't changed much really," Cecil 
says. "He was fairly aggressive, had a lot of humor. 
Everybody liked him." 

When they graduated, the brothers stepped into jobs as 

county 4-H agents; Cecil in Montgomery County, Merle in 

Shawnee County. And just as when they were youngsters, 
they sought ways to give themselves and the clubs they 
worked with the winning edge. 

Cecil built 4-H enrollment from 250 to 700 members in 

28 clubs, and continued a junior leadership camp begun 
there. 

"I got enthused about it: I got other people enthused 
about it. It was a rewarding time." 

In Shawnee County, Merle built community club 
membership to 900, took the county band to Chicago 
twice, started a county 4-FI fair and took teens on 
interstate educational trips. 

Because he believed the strength of the program lay in 

trained leaders, he taught them how to conduct a project 
meeting in his specially designed Eyestrama (a name he 
coined for the demonstration). He showed all aspects of a 

project meeting - singing, project talk, recreation and 
demonstration. Before it was over, he had demonstrated 
how to tie a four-hand tie 117 times. 

To bring material to teens not available in the school 
classroom, he pioneered the Foreology project. No recorc 
book was required. Kids not in 4-H were encouraged to 
attend. 

Subject matter included about everything young men 
and women just starting out would want to know: what tc 

look for when buying insurance, church and marriage, 
selecting wedding apparel, current fashions and male- 
female relationships. As many as 200 kids attended 
Foreology meetings. 

"It's the only thing we ever did that kids called in and 
asked for materials when they couldn't attend meetings," 
Merle says. 

When it came to the state poultry judging competition, 
the brothers were a team again ... a team to beat. For 1( 

consecutive years, either one or the other walked away 
with the state championship, and Merle's team won the 
national championship. Not to be outdone, Cecil coachec 
his livestock judging team to a national championship. 

"The 4-H program is really people," Cecil says. 
"Projects are just tools we use to work with people. 
Incidentally we learn skills." 

The brothers sharpened their skills in the 4-H agent's 
association. Both were officers in the state association, an 
Merle was president of the national association in 1955. 

"We definitely feel the improvement of the people who 
work with our boys and girls is important," Merle says. 

JAI 
4 KANSAS 4-H JOURNi 



COOPERATIVE 
EXTENSION 

SERV 

Merle and Cecil Eyestone dedicated their lives to the 4-H program. 

In due time, Cecil joined the state 4-H staff as a 
specialist in 1958. An especially meaningful experience 

Ir during his 19-year career with that staff was coordinating 
the state five-day junior leadership camp held annually at 
Rock Springs Ranch. He also was faculty advisor of the 
KSU Collegiate 4-H Club. 

As specialist in charge of livestock and crops projects, 
he superintended livestock shows and judging contests 
across the state. He launched the state 4-H horse bowl 
contest, set up project leader training schools and initiated 
state project leader advisory committees comprised of 
leaders, agents and youths. 

He retired in 1977. 
Merle joined the Kansas 4-H Foundation staff in 1962 

and became executive director in 1971. 
Though the brothers have served the 4-H program in 

various capacities, they now want to lend financial 
assistance to help youths continue their education and 
lend support to agents who work with youth. 

The brothers say their most rewarding experience has 
been watching boys and girls respond and grow. 

an 

"They did things they didn't know they could do," 
Merle says. 

"No one knows what touches kids' lives," Cecil adds. 

But the Eyestone brothers must have a clue. They've 
been doing it successfully for most of their lives. 

Photo by Allen Eyestone 

A lighter moment Photo by Bill Sullins 

NUARY 1985 5 



DISCOVER! 

Farm Bureau 
Insurance 

...And ALL the varied coverage 
available to You! 

FULL ACCOUNT SERVICE 
Car 
Truck 
Fire 

Life 
Business 
Farm 

Boat 
Special Lines 
Homeowners 

...Discover outstanding 
coverage, rates that are 
right and service you expect. 

Farm Bureau 
Insurance 

FARM BUREAU MUTUAL KANSAS FARM LIFE KFB INSURANCE COMPANIES 

Non-profit 
organizations 
offer jobs 

Have you considered a job as a district 
Boy Scout executive or as a professional 
with the YMCA, Boys Club or Extension 
Service? 

Non-profit organizations in the U.S. 
number almost 6 million, and each 
employs professionals as promoters, 
writers and managers, says Stan Ward. 
who has researched that field for both his 

master's thesis and doctor's dissertation. 
Ward also has worked on the Boy 

Scouts executive staff. 
Non-profit organizations include 

religious, elderly, handicapped, 
engineering and agricultural associations 
as well as the allied service organizations 
of Jaycees, Lions and the Chamber of 

Commerce. "The range of organizations 
is almost unreal," Ward says. 

He advises those interested in this field 

to first choose the area of life in which 

they want to work. "For the person with 

a bachelor's degree, there are fair oppor 
tunities for jobs. The kind of degree is no 

important in most instances," he says. 
Ward recommends a degree is 

psychology or family and child develop 
ment. "Any family service oriented fielc 

is more valuable than the hard sciences.' 
Management, business and financia 

courses also are helpful for the persor 
who steps out of field work into 6( 

hierarchy of management. 
One reason for Ward's optimism abou 

career opportunities in the youth fielc 

and some community organizations 
he considers these growth areas. 

"The trend toward conservatism in th 

U.S., the emphasis on family an 

religion, indicate there will be 
resurgence in youth organizatio: 
membership," he says. Also, there ar 

even more children out there to reac' 

than there were in the 1950s when you 
membership was at an all-time high. 

The non-profit field is a fairly stab, 

field, Ward says. People who want 
stay at a certain location will be able 
do so. He, however, points out there 
plenty of room for advancement. Tur 
over is great as people make new col 

tacts and find better jobs. Turnover 
Boy Scouts is 60% in a two year perk) 
period. 

4 

I 

4 

6 KANSAS 4-H JOURNA. 
I Nor 



(k
) 

;.)
 

K
A

N
S

A
S

 T
W

O
-Y

E
A

R
 C

O
LL

E
G

E
S

 
P

U
B

LI
C

 C
O

M
M

U
N

IT
Y

 C
O

LL
E

G
E

S
 

A
lle

n 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
le

ge
 

B
ar

to
n 

C
ou

nt
y 

C
om

m
un

ity
 

C
ol

le
ge

 

B
ut

le
r 

C
ou

nt
y 

C
om

m
un

ity
 

C
ol

le
ge

 

C
lo

ud
 

C
ou

nt
y 

C
om

m
un

ity
 

C
ol

le
ge

 

C
of

fe
yv

ill
e 

C
om

m
un

ity
 

C
ol

le
ge

 

C
ol

by
 

C
om

m
un

ity
 

C
ol

le
ge

 

C
ow

le
y 

C
ou

nt
y 

C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
 

&
 

V
oc

at
io

na
l 

T
ec

hn
ic

al
 

S
ch

oo
l 

D
od

ge
 

C
ity

 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
le

ge
 

F
or

t 
S

co
tt 

C
om

m
un

ity
 

C
ol

le
ge

 

G
ar

de
n 

C
ity

 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
le

ge
 

H
ig

hl
an

d 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
le

ge
 

H
ut

ch
in

so
n 

C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
 

In
de

pe
nd

en
ce

 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
le

ge
 

Jo
hn

so
n 

C
ou

nt
y 

C
om

m
un

ity
 

C
ol

le
ge

 

K
an

sa
s 

C
ity

 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
le

ge
 

La
be

tte
 

C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
 

N
eo

sh
o 

C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
 

P
ra

tt 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
le

ge
 

an
d 

A
re

a 
V

oc
at

io
na

l 
S

ch
oo

l 

S
ew

ar
d 

C
ou

nt
y 

C
om

m
un

ity
 

C
ol

le
ge

 

P
R

IV
A

T
E

 
T

W
O

-Y
E

A
R

 
C

O
LL

E
G

E
S

 

C
en

tr
al

 
C

ol
le

ge
 

D
on

ne
lly

 
C

ol
le

ge
 

H
es

st
on

 
C

ol
le

ge
 

S
T

A
T

E
 T

E
C

H
N

IC
A

L 
IN

S
T

IT
U

T
E

S
 

K
an

sa
s 

T
ec

hn
ic

al
 

In
st

itu
te

 

V
oc

at
io

na
l 

T
ec

hn
ic

al
 

In
st

itu
te

 

(P
itt

sb
ur

g 
S

ta
te

 
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

) 

Lo
ca

tio
n 

Io
la

 

G
re

at
 

B
en

d 

E
l 

D
or

ad
o 

C
on

co
rd

ia
 

C
of

fe
yv

ill
e 

C
ol

by
 

(E
qu

at
ed

 
F

ul
l-T

im
e)

 
E

nr
ol

lm
en

t 
F

al
l, 

19
84

 

A
rk

an
sa

s 
C

ity
 

D
od

ge
 

C
ity

 

F
or

t 
S

co
tt 

G
ar

de
n 

C
ity

 

H
ig

hl
an

d 

H
ut

ch
in

so
n 

In
de

pe
nd

en
ce

 

O
ve

rla
nd

 
P

ar
k 

K
an

sa
s 

C
ity

 

P
ar

so
ns

 

C
ha

nu
te

 

P
ra

tt 

Li
be

ra
l 

M
cP

he
rs

on
 

K
an

sa
s 

C
ity

 

H
es

st
on

 

S
al

in
a 

P
itt

sb
ur

g 

68
2 

1,
10

8 

1,
76

9 

91
0 

66
4 

73
5 

82
8 

91
8 

71
6 

84
3 

64
0 

1,
68

0 

54
3 

4,
10

6 

2,
01

6 

1,
04

7 

47
9 

T
ui

tio
n 

P
er

 
Y

ea
r 

(K
S

. 
R

es
id

en
t)

 
F

al
l, 

19
84

 

$1
2 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
5 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$2
0 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$2
3 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
2 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
5 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
2 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
2 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
7 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
4 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$6
20

 

$1
5 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
7 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$2
0.

50
 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
5 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
5 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$1
5 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

R
oo

m
 

&
 

B
oa

rd
 

P
er

 
Y

ea
r 

F
al

l, 
19

84
 

$1
,6

75
 

$1
,8

00
 

$1
,8

44
 

$9
25

 
ro

om
 

on
ly

 

$1
,4

80
 

$1
,7

50
-$

1,
85

0 

$1
,7

00
 

$1
,7

20
-$

1,
97

0 

$1
,9

90
 

$1
,7

25
-$

1,
85

0 

$1
,6

50
-$

1,
80

0 

$1
,8

50
 

$1
,8

75
 

N
/A

 

N
/A

 

$1
,7

50
 

$1
,7

00
 

O
n 

C
am

pu
s 

H
ou

si
ng

 C
ap

ac
ity

 

16
0 

24
4 

13
8 

24
0 

21
6 

26
4 

11
4 

33
3 

12
0 

35
0 

25
0 

40
0 

96
 

N
/A

 

N
/A

 

48
 

80
 

61
5 

$4
16

 
$1

,8
30

 
14

2 

48
8 

$1
7 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 
$1

,8
00

-$
1,

90
0 

18
0 

28
9 

62
7 

53
3 

43
7 

$3
,7

00
 

$5
0 

cr
ed

it 
hr

. 

$3
,9

00
 

$5
55

 

$2
,2

50
 

N
/A

 

$2
,1

00
 

$1
,8

70
 

28
5 

N
/A

 

50
0 90

 

W
rit

e 
or

 
C

al
l 

fo
r 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n 

R
eg

is
tr

ar
, 

A
lle

n 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
le

ge
, 

18
01

 
N

. 
C

ot
to

nw
oo

d,
 

Io
la

, 
K

an
sa

s 
66

74
9 

(3
16

) 
36

5-
51

16
 

D
av

e 
R

ob
in

s,
 

B
ar

to
n 

C
ou

nt
y 

C
om

m
un

ity
 

C
ol

le
ge

, 
G

re
at

 
B

en
d,

 
K

an
sa

s 
67

53
0 

(3
16

) 
79

2-
27

01
 

(E
xt

. 
19

4)
 

D
ire

ct
or

 
of

 
A

dm
is

si
on

s,
 

B
ut

le
r 

C
ou

nt
y 

C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
, 

E
l 

D
or

ad
o,

 
K

an
sa

s 
67

04
1 

(3
16

) 
32

1-
50

83
 

J.
W

. 
C

ar
ls

on
, 

D
ire

ct
or

 
of

 
A

dm
is

si
on

s,
 

C
lo

ud
 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
le

ge
, 

C
on

co
rd

ia
, 

K
an

sa
s 

66
90

1 

D
ire

ct
or

 
of

 
A

dm
is

si
on

s,
 C

of
fe

yv
ill

e 
C

om
m

un
ity

 C
ol

le
ge

, 
C

of
fe

yv
ill

e,
 

K
an

sa
s 

67
33

7 
(3

16
) 

25
1-

77
00

 

B
ob

 
P

ax
to

n,
 

D
ire

ct
or

 
of

 
A

dm
is

si
on

s,
 

C
ol

by
 

C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
, 

12
55

 
S

. 
R

an
ge

, 
C

ol
by

, 
K

an
sa

s 
67

70
1 

(9
13

) 
46

2-
39

84
 

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f 

A
dm

is
si

on
s,

 
C

ow
le

y 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

om
m

un
ity

 C
ol

le
ge

, 
A

rk
an

sa
s 

C
ity

, 
K

an
sa

s 
67

00
5 

(3
16

) 
44

2-
04

30
 

D
eb

bi
e 

T
ra

he
rn

, 
D

ire
ct

or
 

of
 
A

dm
is

si
on

s,
 D

od
ge

 
C

ity
 

C
om

m
un

ity
 

C
ol

le
ge

, 
D

od
ge

 
C

ity
, 

K
S

 
67

80
1 

(3
16

) 
22

5-
13

21
 o

r 
1-

80
0-

74
2-

95
19

 

R
eg

is
tr

ar
, 

F
or

t 
S

co
tt 

C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
, 

21
08

 
S

. 
H

or
to

n,
 

F
or

t 
S

co
tt,

 
K

an
sa

s 
66

70
1 

(3
16

) 
23

3-
27

00
 

A
dm

is
si

on
s 

O
ffi

ce
, 

G
ar

de
n 

C
ity

 
C

om
m

un
ity

 C
ol

le
ge

, 
80

1 
C

am
pu

s 
D

riv
e,

 
G

ar
de

n 
C

ity
, 

K
an

sa
s 

67
84

6 
(3

16
) 

27
6-

76
11

 

D
ou

gl
as

 
L.

 
F

itc
h,

 
D

ea
n 

of
 S

tu
de

nt
 

A
ffa

irs
, 

H
ig

hl
an

d 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
le

ge
, 

H
ig

hl
an

d,
 

K
an

sa
s 

66
03

5 
(9

13
) 

44
2-

32
36

 

D
ire

ct
or

 
of

 A
dm

is
si

on
s,

 
H

ut
ch

in
so

n 
C

om
m

un
ity

 C
ol

le
ge

, 
H

ut
ch

in
so

n,
 

K
an

sa
s 

67
50

1 
(3

16
) 

66
5-

35
35

 

D
ire

ct
or

 
of

 
A

dm
is

si
on

s,
 I

nd
ep

en
de

nc
e 

C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
, 

In
de

pe
nd

en
ce

, 
K

an
sa

s 
67

30
1 

(3
16

) 
33

1-
41

00
 

(E
xt

. 
23

0)
 

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f 

A
dm

is
si

on
s,

 
Jo

hn
so

n 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

om
m

un
ity

 C
ol

le
ge

, 
12

34
5 

C
ol

le
ge

 a
t 

O
ui

vi
ra

, 
O

ve
rla

nd
 P

ar
k,

 K
S

 
66

21
0 

(9
13

) 
54

1-
38

03
 

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f 

A
dm

is
si

on
s 

&
 

R
eg

is
tr

ar
, 

K
an

sa
s 

C
ity

 K
an

sa
s 

C
om

m
un

ity
 

C
ol

le
ge

, 
72

50
 

S
ta

te
 

A
ve

., 
K

an
sa

s 
C

ity
, 

K
S

 
66

11
2 

(9
13

) 
33

4-
11

00
 

La
be

tte
 C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
le

ge
, 

20
0 

S
. 

14
th

 S
t.,

 
P

ar
so

ns
, 

K
an

sa
s 

67
35

7 
(3

16
) 

42
1-

67
00

 

G
ar

y 
R

oy
ce

, 
A

dm
is

si
on

s 
C

ou
ns

el
or

, 
N

eo
sh

o 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
C

ol
le

ge
, 

C
ha

nu
te

, 
K

an
sa

s 
66

72
0 

(3
16

) 
43

1-
28

20
 

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f 

A
dm

is
si

on
s,

 
P

ra
tt 

C
om

m
un

ity
 C

ol
le

ge
. 

P
ra

tt,
 

K
an

sa
s 

67
12

4 
(3

16
) 

67
2-

56
41

 

D
ea

n 
of

 
S

tu
de

nt
 

S
er

vi
ce

s,
 S

ew
ar

d 
C

ou
nt

y 
C

ol
le

ge
, 

Li
be

ra
l, 

K
an

sa
s 

67
90

1 
(3

16
) 

62
4-

19
51

 
an

d 
1-

80
0-

74
2-

95
33

 

D
ire

ct
or

 
of

 
A

dm
is

si
on

s,
 C

en
tr

al
 

C
ol

le
ge

, 
M

cP
he

rs
on

, 
K

an
sa

s 
67

46
0 

(3
16

) 
24

1-
07

23
 

D
on

ne
lly

 
C

ol
le

ge
, 

60
8 

N
. 

18
th

 
S

t.,
 

K
an

sa
s 

C
ity

, 
K

an
sa

s 
66

10
2 

(9
13

) 
62

1-
60

70
 

A
dm

is
si

on
s,

 H
es

st
on

 
C

ol
le

ge
, 

B
ox

 
30

00
, 

H
es

st
on

, 
K

an
sa

s 
67

06
2 

(3
16

) 
32

7.
82

22
 

D
ire

ct
or

 o
f 

A
dm

is
si

on
s,

 K
an

sa
s 

T
ec

hn
ic

al
 

In
st

itu
te

, 
S

al
in

a,
 

K
an

sa
s 

67
40

1 
(9

13
) 

82
5-

02
75

 

32
1 

$4
54

 
$1

,8
84

-$
2,

48
8 

1,
20

0 
M

ik
e 

rig
ht

 
of

 
R

es
id

en
ce

 
Li

fe
, 

V
oc

at
io

na
l 

T
ec

ht
. 

n4
01

 )I
ns

tit
ut

e,
 

P
itt

sb
ur

g,
 

tts
b 

K
an

sa
s 

66
76

2 
(3

16
) 

23
1-

70
00

 
(E

x 
40

1)
 



Occupational Opportunities Plac 

Kansas Association of Area Vo-Tech Schools 

CAREER 
AREAS 

AVTS CENTERS 

CAREER 
AREAS 

AVTS CENTERS 

c 2 
A) Z 

. 
5 . : 
c 
CO 

a 

.2 
'6 
O. 
E 
ili 

= 
5 
c 
va 

'n 
FJ 

c 
_Nc 

a) 
8. 
I- 

_ 
c 
41 

.0 
-J 

..- 2 
c . 2 

- 
'5 
zx 
to 

o 
E, 

:= 
2 
< 

13 c c - 
'° 
8 
CI 

. 
c 
7, 
xxx 

w 

> 
.., 
2 
"6 
C.) 

,..:. 
e c 
0 = ' -c 
18 ....,2 

cl 5 

c 2 , 
1 

. 
U . 
2 c 
2 
:i 

.:: 0 . 
LE 

5 . 
LI . 

. 

.. 
2 

- 
v. 
2 

. 
r, .. 
g 

= 
'1, 

2 

c 
o 
-,e td 
7., 

7 t 
0 
2 

,0 c i 
u) 

w 

..' 
2 - 
8 

?..^. 

5 
a, 
a, 

12 

0 

co = = 
2 

..... 

ro 
8: 

AGRICULTURE EDUCATION Dietetic Assistant P P P 

Agribusiness Supplies/Service P X X Home Furnishings (Drapery Const.) P X 

Agricultural/Farm Mechanics H X X Ind. Sewing/Design X 

Agriculture Production H P H X X X H X Teenage Parent Program H 

Farm Business Analysis P P OFFICE OCCUPATIONS 

Ornamental Horticulture H X X X Accounting/Bookkeeping X X X X X X X X P 

DISTRIBUTIVE OCCUPATIONS Clerical X X X X X X X X X X X 

Distributive Education H X H X X H H X H H X Data Entry X X X X P 

Retail Management P Data Processing/Computer Pgm. X X X X X P X X X X P 

HEALTH OCCUPATIONS Legal Secretary X x P 

Dental Assisting P P P Secretarial H X X X X X X X X X H X XX 

Medical Lab Tech. (Certified) P P Word Processing X X X X X X X X X P 

Nursing Assistance (Aide) X X X X X X X P X TRADE AND INDUSTRIAL OCCUPATIONS 

Practical Nurse (Vocational) P P P X P P P p X Air Conditioning & Refrigeration X X X P X x 

EMICT Aircraft Instrument Maintenance P 

Exploratory Health Occupations H Aircraft Sheet Metal & Fabrication P 

4 

Health Assistant (Coop) H Airframe or Powerplant IT 

Medical Assistant X Auto Body Repair X X X P X X X X P 

Medical Secretary X P Automotive Machine Shop X X 

Mental Health Technician P P Automotive Parts Management X X 

Special Ed. Paraprof. P Avionics 

HOME ECONOMICS AND RELATED OCCUPATIONS Building Maintenance X X 

Care & Guidance of Children X P X X Cabinet Making X X X 

Clothing Prod. & Services P X Carpentry X X X X X X X XI' P X X 

Consumer & Homemaking H H H H Commercial Art X X 

Coop. Home Ec. Occupational Prep. H P H Commercial Photography X 
_.- 

Fashion Merchandising P Coop. Ind. Training H H X li 

Food Management Prod. & Services X X X P X X X X P Cosmetology P X X P 

Home Health/Nursing Home Aide P P P P Custodial Service Cert. P 

K- For High School - Post High and/or Adults 

Diesel Mechanic X X P X X X 

Drafting x x X X P X X X x I 

H - For High School Students Only 

P - For Post High and/or Adults Only 

8 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 
J 

E 

MN. 



ur Future Now! 

CAREER 
AREAS 

AVTS CENTERS 

. 
2 
g z 

>, 

5 
0, 
2 
g 

-,4 a 

1.3 

'a t 
w 

0. 
5 ,,, 
2 

2 
1 e 

-2 

la 
1- 

_ 

-0 
: ri 2 co 

. . 
:a- 

2 4 
-0 

0 
c 

7."- 

(/) 

2 
5" 

2 
"a 
(.1 

= 
0 
a+ 

'8 
cm 

:2 
.c ... 

.2 75._ 5 a 

Electrical Lineman P P 

Electricity X X X X X 

Electronic Occupations X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Graphic Arts X X X X X X X X 

Heavy Equipment Operator P 

Industrial Electrician X X X X 

Industrial Equipment Mechanics P 

Law Enforcement Training P 

Litho-Offset Printing X X X X X X X X 

Machine Shop X X X X X X X X X X X 

Machine Tool & Die X P 

Manufacturing Engineer Technician P 

Masonry/Bricklaying X X X X 

Mechanics/Auto or Truck X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

Motorcycle Mechanics H X 

Multi-Occupations X 

Plastics Occupations X 

Plumbing & Heating & Air Condition. X X 

Radio & TV Repair X X X X X X X 

Sheetmetal Fabrication X 

Small Engine/Marine Repair H X H X 

1 
Telephone Communications Tech. X 

1 

Truck Driving P P 

Upholstery P 

Welding X X X X X X X X X X X X X X 

1 

Industrial Mechanics X 

1 

TECHNICAL EDUCATION 

1 

Civil Technology X 

Environmental Water/Clean Water P 

Engineering Technology P P 

Warehousing Distribution X 

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 
Your Golden Opportunity 

NORTHEAST KANSAS AVTS 
Dick Kingston 
1501 Riley 
P.O. Box 277 
Atchison, Kansas 66002 
(913) 367-6204 

NORTH CENTRAL KS. AVTS 
Dr. Bob Severance, Director 
Highway 24 
Box 507 
Beloit, Kansas 67420 
(913) 738-2276 

SOUTHEAST KANSAS AVTS 
Richard R. McWhorter, Director 
Sixth and Roosevelt 
Coffeyville, Kansas 67337 
(316) 251-3910 

SOUTHWEST KANSAS AVTS 
Don Habberman, Director 
Second & Comanche 
P.O. Box 1576 
Dodge City, Kansas 67801 
(316) 225-0285 

FLINT HILLS AVTS 
Richard Metcalf, Director 
3301 West 18th Avenue 
Emporia, Kansas 66801 
(316) 342-6404 

COWLEY COUNTY AVTS 
A. F. Buffo, Director 
125 South Second Street 
Arkansas City, Kansas 67005 
(316) 442-0430 

NORTHWEST KANSAS AVTS 
Larry Keirns, Director 
1209 Harrison 
P.O. Box 668 
Goodland, Kansas 67735 
(913) 899-3641 

LIBERAL AVTS 
Melvin F. Corn, Director 
P.O. Box 1599 
Liberal, Kansas 67901 
(316) 624-2551 

MANHATTAN AVTS 
Bill Berry, Director 
3136 Dickens Avenue 
Manhattan, Kansas 66502 
(913) 539-7431 

CENTRAL KANSAS AVTS 
Dr. Dale Brooks, Director 
218 East 7th Street 
P.O. Box 545 
Newton, Kansas 67114 
(316) 283-0930 

KANSAS CITY AVTS 
Harry L. Falgren, Director 
2220 North 59th Street 
Kansas City, Kansas 66104 
(913) 334-1000 

SALINA AVTS 
Eugene Lundgrin, Director 
2562 Scanlan Avenue 
Salina, Kansas 67401 
(913) 825-2261 

KAW AVTS 
Roy J. Berry, Director 
5724 Huntoon 
Topeka, Kansas 66604 
(913) 273-7140 

WICHITA AVTS 
Richard Ladd, Director 
301 South Grove 
Wichita, Kansas 67211 
(316) 265-0771, Ext. 44 

PRATT AVTS 
Jim Stratford, Director 
Highway 61 

Pratt, Kansas 67124 
(316) 672-5641 

A JANUARY 1985 9 



Kansas Four-Year Colleges 
School Location 

Fall Semester 1984 
Equated Full-Time 

Enrollment Type Affiliation 
Scholarships 

No. Average 

Baker University Baldwin 782 Coed Methodist 640 $1,285 

Benedictine College Atchison 884 Coed Catholic 350 $1,300 

Bethany College Lindsborg 845 Coed Lutheran 277 $ 970 

Bethel College North Newton 622 Coed Mennonite Unrestricted $ 800 

Emporia State University Emporia 4,450 Coed State 750 $ 475 

Fort Hays State University Hays 4,240 Coed State 650 $ 350 

Friends Bible College Haviland 89 Coed Independent 136 $ 600 

Friends University Wichita 667 Coed Society of Friends 600 $ 765 

Kansas Newman College Wichita 541 Coed Catholic 150 $ 645 

Kansas State University Manhattan 15,981 Coed State 2,384 $ 573 

Kansas Wesleyan Salina 444 Coed United Methodist 200 $ 900 

Manhattan Christian College Manhattan 189 Coed Christian 70 $ 250 

Marymount College of Kansas Salina 519 Coed Catholic 347 $1,021 

McPherson College McPherson 500 Coed Brethren Unrestricted $ 800 

Mid-America Nazarene College Olathe 1,020 Coed Nazarene 600 $ 600 

Ottawa University Ottawa 576 Coed Baptist 420 $ 850 

Pittsburg State University Pittsburg 4,277 Coed State 675 $ 500 

Saint Mary College Leavenworth 607 Coed Catholic 175 $ 500 

Saint Mary of the Plains College Dodge City 605 Coed Catholic 487 $ 500 
renewable 

Southwestern College Winfield 530 Coed United Methodist Unrestricted $1,000 

Sterling College Sterling 344 Coed Presbyterian Unrestricted $1,350 

St. John's College Winfield 255 Coed Lutheran Church, 
Missouri Synod 

Unrestricted $1,100 

Tabor College Hillsboro 382 Coed Mennonite Brethren 250 $ 525 

University of Kansas Lawrence 21,780 Coed State 2,275 $ 890 

Washburn University Topeka 4,765 Coed Municipal 1,800 $ 600 

Wichita State University Wichita 11,131 Coed State 1,700 $ 650 

10 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Kansas Four-Year Colleges 
School 

Tuition & Fees 

Academic Year 

Residence Hall 
Board and Room 
Academic Year Housing Capacity WRITE OR CALL FOR INFORMATION 

Baker University $3,950 $2,250 536 Director of Admissions Baker University, 
Baldwin City, KS 66006 
(913) 594-6451 

Benedictine College $4,250 $2,150 1,100 Benedictine College, Directoi of Admissions 
North Campus, Atchison, Kansas 66002 
(913) 367-5340 

Bethany College $4,150 $2,450 680 Director of Admissions, Bethany College 
Lindsborg, Kansas 67456 
(913) 227-3311 (Ext. 113) 

Bethel College $4,223 $2,258 620 Office of Admissions, Bethel College 
North Newton, Kansas 67117 
(316) 283-2500 

Emporia State University $ 958 $1,940-$2,010 1,538 Office of Admissions, Emporia State 
University, Emporia, Kansas 66801 
(316) 343-1200 

Fort Hays State University $34/cr. hr. $1,696-$1,954 1,340 Registrar & Director of Admissions, Fort Hays 
Hays, Kansas 67601-4099 (913) 628-4222 

Friends Bible College $4,200 $1,600 131 Director of Admissions, Friends Bible College 
Haviland, Kansas 67059 
(316) 862-5252 

Friends University $131/cr. hr. $2,190 188 Office of Admissions, Friends University 
2100 University, Wichita, Kansas 67213 

Kansas Newman College $126/cr. hr. $1,990-$2,340 200 Director of Admissions, Kansas Newman College 
Wichita, Kansas 67213 
(316) 942-4291 

Kansas State University $1,181 $1,980 4,200 Director of Admissions, Kansas State University 
Manhattan, Kansas 66506 
(913) 532-6250 

Kansas Wesleyan $4,018 $2,449 500 Dean of Admissions, Kansas Wesleyan 
Salina, KS 67401, (913) 827-5541 

Manhattan Christian College $1,764 $2,020 168 Director of Admissions, Manhattan Christian 
College, Manhattan, Kansas 66502 
(913) 539-3571 

Marymount College of Kansas $4,200 $2,400 288 Director of Admissions, Marymount College, 
Salina, Kansas 67401 
(913) 825-2101 (call collect) 

McPherson College $4,070 $2,225 450 Director of Admissions, 
McPherson College 
McPherson, Kansas 67460 

Mid-America Nazarene College $2,715 $2,118 980 Office of Admissions, Mid-America Nazarene 
College, Box 1776, Olathe, Kansas 66061 
(913) 782-3750 

Ottawa University $3,830 $2,078 768 Director of Admissions, Ottawa University 
Ottawa, Kansas 66067 
(913) 242-5200 

Pittsburg State University $ 908 $1,884-$2,488 1,200 Office of Admissions, Pittsburg State University 
Pittsburg, KS 66762, (316) 231-7000 

Saint Mary College $3,790 $2,150 400 Director of Admissions, Saint Mary College, 
Leavenworth, Kansas 66048 
(913) 682-5151 (Ext. 245) 

Saint Mary of the Plains College $3,690 $2,200 490 Director of Admissions, 
Saint Mary of the Plains College 
Dodge City, KS 67801, (316) 225-4171 

Southwestern College $3,740 $2,318 506 Director of Admissions, Southwestern College 
Winfield, Kansas 67156 
(316) 221-4150 (Ext. 236) 

Sterling College $3,850 $1,850 551 Director of Admissions, Sterling College 
Sterling, Kansas 67579 
(316) 278-2113 

St. John's College $3,600 $2,120 375 Ruth E. Schaefer, Director of Admissions 
St. John College, 1500 E. 7th, Winfield, Kansas 
67156. (316) 221,4000 

Tabor College $3,751 $2,190 380 Director of Admissions, Tabor College 
Hillsboro, Kansas 67063 
(316) 947-3121 

University of Kansas $1,138 $2,071 6,200 Office of Admissions 
University of Kansas 
Lawrence, Kansas 66045 

Washburn University $1,610 $2,315 493 Registrar and Director of Admissions 
Washburn University 
Topeka, Kansas 66621 

Wichita State University $1,146 $2,100 860 Director of Admissions, Wichita State University 
Wichita, Kansas 67208 
(316) 689-3085 

IA JANUARY 1985 11 



His hobby is his life's work 
by Joan Istas 

Editor 
A sound agricultural background and an interest in horses 

serves Doug Hayes well as advertising director of the Quarter 
Horse Journal. 

Hayes supervises a staff of two advertising personnel and 
five full-time clerical workers. Monthly he flies somewhere in 

the United States to promote the breed magazine. These trips 
include everything from horse sales and shows to state associa- 
tion meetings. 

"It's fun," Hayes says. "Not too many people spend their 
life doing their hobby. I get to talk horses all the time here." 

The monthly magazine has a world-wide circulation of 
82,000 and averages 650 pages per issue. 

People skills are highly important to Hayes in his primary 
job of manager as well as that of promoter. 

"You have to like to talk to people. Sometimes you need 
to steer people in the direction you want them to go," he says. 

A native of Graham County, Hayes grew up on a farm near 
Palco. He was an 8-year 4-H member whose love of horses 
eventually made his father an avid horseman. 

Hayes' collegiate years had a rocky start. He dropped out 
after attending a semester at Fort Hays State University. When 
a friend began attending classes at Colby Community College 
in northwest Kansas, however, Hayes joined him. He gained 
self-confidence as a member of the livestock judging team and 
through interest taken in him by the judging coach. 

Hayes obtained a Bachelor's degree in animal science from 
Panhandle State University in Oklahoma. After working 21/2 

years as a county Extension agricultural agent, he earned a 

masters in ruminant nutrition at Kansas State University. 
When the job with the Quarter Horse Journal opened up 

as he graduated, it seemed the answer to an unvoiced dream. 
"I've always been, from the time I was little, crazy about 

horses," he says. "This was an opportunity to do what I loved." 
Hayes advises youths who would like to work on the editorial 

side of a breed or agricultural publication to obtain a degree 
in agricultural journalism or journalism. If they're going into 
advertising, managerial skills, a working knowledge of the 
breed and an animal science degree are helpful, he says. 

Obtaining that degree at a smaller two-year college can be 
beneficial for a youth from a smaller high school, Hayes says. 
"It's an intermediate step from small town America to the large 
university." 

The education he obtained at Colby was excellent, he says. 
He had no difficulty transferring to a four-year institution. 

Order additional copies of the 
January issue - $1.25/copy 

Name Phone 

Address 

Zip 

Payment enclosed No 

Check or Money Order 

IN DEMAND! 
Computer Programmers 

Medical Assistants 
Dental Assistants 

Training can be obtained in 
6 to 8 months. Placement 
Service, Financial Aid 

available. 

CALL OR MAIL TODAY FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION 

13rvan Institute 
1004 S. Oliver Parklane Center Wichita, KS 67218 

316-685-2284 

I would like information on: 

O Medical Assisting 
O Dental Assisting 
O Computer Programming 

Name 
Phone 
Address 
City 
State Zip 

12 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 

F 

C 

C 

J 
tz 

c. 

p 
u 

b 

s( 

sI 

ti 

S 

cl 

sc 

w 
re 
tc 
A 
fa 

\A, 

ar 
ac 

th 
fic 

Ji 



Mark Mayfield - "Be 
busy .. You learn as 
much from extra- 
curricular activities as 
you do from books." 

There's opportunity in agriculture 
by Christine Buchanan 

Extension Publications Editor 

"There's a wealth of opportunity in 
agriculture," says Mark Mayfield, direc- 
tor of government affairs for Farmland In- 
dustries, the largest farm cooperative in 
the United States. 

Mayfield points out almost one-fourth 
of the working people in this country are 
involved in some form of agriculture. 
Jobs are available - and that's impor- 
tant to someone who's deciding on a 
career. 

In fact, as Mayfield lists them, the 
possibilities in ag-related fields are almost 
unlimited: ag attorney, research scientist, 
business management consultant, ag 
public relations, sales, teaching, grain 
science, banking, communications, and 
so on. 

As an example, he says some adver- 
tising agencies work only with ag clients. 
So if you're working for the agency and 
you need to produce an ad about a 
chemical fertilizer, you ought to know 
something about agriculture. 

"Don't forget the person on the farm, 
whom we all depend on," Mayfield 
reminds. That's a possible career choice, 
too, even though fewer than 3% of 
Americans actually live and work on 
farms. 

Mayfield is a lobbyist, going to 
Washington, D.C., to visit with senators 
and members of Congress on behalf of 
agriculture. He also contacts legislators in 
the 20 states surrounding Farmland's of- 
fices in Kansas City, Mo. 

JANUARY 1985 

His current position is based on a solid 
agricultural background. During his high 
school years in Caney, he was active in 
Future Farmers of America. Then he 
majored in ag education at Kansas State 
University, getting a master's degree, as 
well. 

While he was a college student, 
Mayfield served as national FFA presi- 
dent in 1973-74, traveling thousands of 
miles and making hundreds of speeches. 

"Be busy," he advises young people. 
He believes the five worst words you 
have to live with are: "I wish I would have 

Now that he's out of school, he regrets 
he didn't get into sports when he was in 
high school - even though he was the 
youngest in his class, was late maturing, 
and was, as he says, "a shrimp." 

Once he got into college, he did go out 
for track. "You learn as much from ex- 
tra-curricular activities as you do from 
your books." 

Nor does he think ag students need to 
limit themselves to ag organizations and 
events. Be on the school newspaper. Get 
into sports. "Expand your horizons." 

Mayfield is emphatic about the need 
to learn ag fundamentals. He cites as an 
example an ag journalism major who 
wants to be a great journalist but who 
neglects the basics about agriculture. Or 
the ag education student who dreams of 
being a good adviser, without studying 
the fundamentals of production 
agriculture. 

"Everything eventually goes back to 
the person on the farm," he says again. 

Money For Your Treasury 

OVER 2 MILLION 

Sunflower Dishcloths 

WERE SOLD LAST YEAR BY 
MEMBERS OF GROUPS. SOC- 
IETIES, CLUBS. ETC. 

THEY ENABLE YOU TO EARN 
MONEY FOR YOUR TREAD- 

® URY AND MAKE FRIENDS 
FOR YOUR ORGANIZATION 

Sample FREE to Official. 
SANGAMON MILLS, INC., Cohoes, N. Y. 12047 
KJ Established 1915 

Mid-America 
Nazarene College 
Agriculture Program 

P.O. Box 1776 
Olathe, KS 66061 

(913) 782-3750 
Four-year degrees in 
Agribusiness, Agri-Missions, 
and dual degree in 
Agriculture with K.S.U. 
Teaching and research 
complemented by 80-acre 
experimental farm. 

YES, I want to know more about 
MANC Agriculture. 

NAME 

ADDRESS 

CITY 

PHONE 

HIGH SCHOOL GRAD. YEAR 

13 



Your agriculture education goes beyond the 
four walls of a classroom 

On-the-job experience is a major part of all 
our agricultural programs. If you're interested in 
crop production, livestock production, agri- 
business, or if you want to transfer to a four-year 
institution, CCCC has a program for you. 

If agriculture is in your future, you can start 
on your future today by calling (316) 442-0430, ex- 

tension 282 or writing 

Agriculture Programs 
Cowley County Community College-AVTS 

Arkansas City, Kansas 67005 

%4 Hutchinson Community College 

HUTCHINSON COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
Home of the 

Kansas Cosmosphere & Discovery Center 
and National Junior College Basketball Tournament 

High Quality - Low Cost Education In 

General Education Vocational Technical College Transfer 

Offering courses and/or programs in the areas of: 

Agriculture Computers Diesel Mechanics Electronics/Robotics 
Home Economics X-Ray Music Woodworking 
Pre-Engineering Nursing Business Metals 
Electricity English Secretarial Carpentry 

Mathematics Pre-Medicine Other Areas Too ... Art 

14 

For more information contact: 
HUTCHINSON COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
1300 N. Plum Hutchinson, KS 67501 
316. 665-3535 
HCC is committed to a policy of non-discrimination. 

JP 
KANSAS 4-H JOURNA1 



CLOUD COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

Offers A Complete 
Judging Program 

including 

LIVESTOCK 
MEATS 
DAIRY CATTLE 
SOILS 

Offered Also Are: 
... Many one- and two-year career 

programs 
Transfer programs in most 
professional areas 

* * * * * * * * * * 

Contact: 
Director of Admissions 

Cloud County Community College 
Concordia, Kansas 66901 

Phone: (913) 243-1435 

The 1984-85 CCCC Meats Judging Team placed 4th at a 

Houston meet and 5th at the EXCEL Meats Contest, 
Plainview, Texas. Team members are: Darrin Oben land, 
Clay Center; Danny Farmer, Salina; Dallason Thomas, 
Mankato; Joey Matson, Frankfort; Julie Borgerding, 
Marysville; Jon Nelson, Bennington; Steve Hitchcock, 
Salina; and Jay Miller, Circleville. 

We Take Your Future Personally 
At Dodge City Community College our counselors and faculty work with you to start you on the road to 

your future. At DCCC, we have students who determine what they want out of life and begin working 
toward it--students who are admitted to career programs and graduate, ready to go to work. Preparing 
you for your future is our goal. 

DCCC offers you programs for transfer and programs for those who want only a year or two of college. 
Our curriculum ranges from agriculture to art... business to bi-level nursing... child care to computers... 
football to fashion merchandising... and much more. 

For more information about what DCCC has for you, contact Admissions: (316) 225-1321 or toll free 
in Kansas: 1-800-742-9519. 

DODGE CITY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
2501 North 14th Avenue * Dodge City, KS 67801 

ANUARY 1985 15 



Two-year program preparec 

Washburn students can enroll in the two-year law program. 

Dunlap 
Washburn University 

Many people think of law as a very 
narrow career field. It's law school or 
nothing. 

Law careers now are available with just 
two years of college education, however. 
Court reporting is one such option. 

Court reporters have been recording 
legal courtroom proceedings since 63 BC 
when Cicero's secretary recorded a 
speech on wax-covered tablets using a 
metal stylus. Court reporters take down 
all statements made in the court of law, 
depositions or conferences and transcribe 
the record as the official transcript. 

The past 10 years educational pro- 
grams for court reporters have moved 
from the proprietary schools into corn- 

munity colleges and universities. The Na- 
tional Shorthand Reporters Association 
(NSRA) believes the combined 
shorthand and general education courses 
in a more traditional academic setting will 

improve the quality of the graduating 
court reporter. 

Washburn University now offers an 
associate of arts degree in court and con- 
ference reporting through its School of 
Applied and Continuing Education. 
Students are given the opportunity to 
observe every type of court in the city of 
Topeka and actually record trials in 

Washburn's School of Law. 
The two-year program was begun last 

year, and Washburn has applied for full 
accreditation with the NSRA. The pro- 
gram is expected to be accredited in 
1986. Accreditation is not granted until 

Fort Hays State Uniuersity 
600 Park Street Hays, Kansas 67601 -4099 

This 80-year-old liberal and applied arts institution is located in clean air country and provides an 
educational setting second to none. Write us, call us, or better yet, come visit us. We know you will 
like what you see in Hays, KS. For more information write Director of Admissions Counseling, Fort 
Hays State University, 600 Park Street, Hays, KS 67601-4099, or call us at (913) 628-5666. 

Producers Gas Equities, Inc. 
Hays, Kansas 

Serving the Oil Industry in Western Kansas 

State Farm Insurance Co. 
Ed Dies - 1-(913)-625-9041 

2204 Vine St., Box 212, Hays, KS 67601 
This firm proudly recommends Fort Hays 

16 

the first class has graduated. 
Graduates will be eligible to take the 

examination for certification as a 

shorthand reporter under the laws of the 

state of Kansas. Reporters are required 
to be certified to be employed in a court 
of law. 

Court and conference reporters are 

employed by city, county, state and 
federal courts. They also are employed 
by law firms, business corporations, 
newspapers and freelance reporting 
agencies. 

Some reporters enjoy the in- 

dependence of working in a freelance 
reporting agency. While this career path 
does not offer the security of a court 
system, it does provide the opportunity 
for higher income and travel. 

The employment future for court 
reporters is favorable. Demand for 

skilled shorthand reporters is expected to 

remain strong as state and federal court 
systems expand to handle the rising 

number of criminal court cases and civil 

lawsuits. 
A new and exiting career that 

emerged in the 1970's is the paralegal or 

legal assistant. Under the supervision of 

an attorney, legal assistants search real 

estate titles, work in trust departments of 

banks, interview witnesses and clients 

and do legal research and estate work. 
An American Bar Association Journal 

survey shows preparation of case 
chronologies, analyzing statistics or 

records and fact investigation are the 

most common tasks performed by the 

legal assistant. Other tasks identified were 

drafting routine pleadings, legal research 
and preparing tax forms. 

Presently the use of paralegals is more 

common in large firms and in firms 

specializing in business and litigation. 
Others, however, work in banks, rea 
estate development firms, accounting 
firms, insurance companies and other 

TOPEKA 

GREATER KANSAS CITY 

MANHATTAN LAWRENCE OLATHE 
EMPORIA SALINA WICHITA 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 
bob 



[a 

0 

zal 

o 

nt 

rk 

na 

3S 

0 

th 
th 
,er 

.rc 

or 
rm 

on 

re 
tin 

th 

ourt reporters 
corporations. 

The legal assistant performs the routine tasks, leaving the 
attorney free to concentrate on work only a lawyer is qualified 

to do. 
The two-year associate degree program for the legal assis- 

tant includes a core of specialty courses in law, along with 
general education courses. Most programs include an intern- 
ship in an agency or institution during the final semester to give 

the student an opportunity to apply their coursework in an ac- 
tual job situation. 

Four Kansas institutions offer this degree: Hutchinson Com- 
munity College, Johnson County Community College, 
Washburn University and Wichita State University. 

The paralegal field is considered one of the hottest job 
markets for the 1980s. Government statisticians project that 
by 1990 there will be more than one legal assistant for every 
attorney. 

Club members watch out for elderly 
Katherine Crusaders 4-H Club members of Overland Park 

are participating in the Winterwatch Neighbor Project. During 
the winter months, club members will call and visit three frail 
elderly citizens in their neighborhood. 

The project recognizes the needs and dangers of the elderly 
during winter weather. 

THIS IS THE ALLEN COUNTY 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE FARM 

Fully accredited by the North Central Association of Colleges and 
Secondary Schools and by the Kansas Department of Public Instruction. 
Two-year Associate of Arts Degree. ACCC is a two-year public community 
college -a college mindful of, and responsive to, the needs of youth, 
and of the community. 

ACCC offers a low cost - high quality education in: 

GENERAL EDUCATION VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL 
COLLEGE TRANSFER AGRICULTURE 

INTRODUCING-NEW ROBOTICS PROGRAMS 
One and two year programs in Farm Management, Agri-business, and 
General Agriculture. Livestock Judging and Rodeo are the Ag activities. 

Write: Director of Admissions 

ALLEN COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
IOLA, KANSAS 66749 
Phone (316) 365-5116 

The College of the 21st Century 

JANUARY 1985 

PUZZLED 
BY YOUR 

JOB FUTURE? 

A solid career education can 
help you put the pieces together. 
Start solving the puzzle today - and let us help 
you. Call or write for further information on 
career opportunities available at our school. 

Accounting Court Reporting 
Business Travel and Tourism 
Administration Veterinary Assistant 
Fashion (offered in Salina only) 
Merchandising Data Processing 
Computer Secretarial 
Programming 

Our assurance to you - Get a job offer in 120 days 
after graduation or we'll refund 100°/0 of your tuition. 
Guaranteed! 

BMW 
THE BROWN MACKIE COLLEGE 
126 S. Santa Fe 825.5422 Salina, Kansas 67401 

1.800-432-0270 - New Campus Open In Overland Park - 
8000 W. 110th St. Overland Park, Kansas 

381-3856 

17 



AND OUR ADMISSIONS OFF 

WOULD LOVE TO TELL YOU 

(316)792 -2701, extension 194 

Barton couty corrmuity college 
(1 BASED ON DATA GATHERED IN AN INDEPENDENT RESEARCH PROJECT 

CONDUCTED BY OKLAHOMA STATE UNIVERSITY TO DETERMINE THE 
QUALITY OF TWO-YEAR COLLEGES IN KANSAS AND OKLAHOMA. 

Washburn University 
Washburn University can help you become a: 

-statesman, governor, judge, or legislator, 
-educator, corporate leader, financial expert, 
-scientist, doctor, computer specialist, musician, 
mathematician, professional athlete 
-psychologist, counselor, sociologist, librarian, 
teacher, anthropologist , journalist 
-or a professional in many other careers 

The more than 20,000 Washburn University alumni 
are living examples of the high quality of education 
offered by the university located in the Capital City 
of Kansas. 

lames L. Dull '50 
Chairman and CEO 
Beatrice Foods, Inc. 

Sen. Robert Dole '52 
U.S. Senator-Kansas 

Georgia Neese Gray '21 
Former U.S. Treasurer 

Bill Kurtis '66 
CBS News Anchorman 

We've done it for others. Why not let us do it for you? 
Office of Student Affairs, Washburn University, 1700 College, Topeka, KS 66621, or call 1-800-332-0291. 

18 

i 1 

r 

t, 

1- 

f, 

p 

F 

ti 

C 

0 

a 

it 
fc 

0 
h 

y 
rr 

tf 

IC 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 
Jams 



by De McGlashon 
Extension Communications Specialist 

Don't think just because you've 
graduated from high school and have 
decided against attending a college or 
trade school you can quit learning. 

Teenagers who want to take their 
chances in the job market or hang on to 
jobs they already have, may find it more 
necessary than ever to be self reliant, set 
goals and pursue learning on their own. 

"In many ways young people who 
have wanted to go it alone may find 
fewer people, aside from their own 
families, who are interested in their 
futures," says Chuck Smith, Extension 
human development specialist at Kansas 
State University. After all, students 
usually have advisors and instructors to 
keep up a flow of information and to ex- 
pect a certain level of performance. Both 
of these aspects may be lacking in the 
business world. 

"Set goals," Smith says. "Where do 
you want to be and what do you want 
to be doing this time next year or five 
years from now? We often ask such 
questions of the college bound, but it's 
just as important for others to analyze 
their expectations. Then make plans to 
reach them." 

All too often young people going off 
to jobs everyday - jobs that may be 
humdrum and without clear possibilities 
for advancement - get caught up in a 
comfortable rut. 

"Such jobs may be fine if the person 
has worked out a strategy for self im- 
provement," Smith notes. 

Use the step-approach, he advises. 
Break goals into components that can be 
tackled one step at a time. This method 
cuts your target into manageable parts, 
offers a breather between steps and gives 
a feeling of accomplishment as your goals 
draw near. 

Whatever you take up, think of learn- 
ing as a life-long process. Search out in- 
formation on topics of interest to you or 
on facts pertinent to either the job you 
have or the one you're angling for. If 
you're a storekeeper, learn more about 
marketing, the psychology of selling or 
the business side of your work. Your 
local library can become your classroom. 

Someone starting out in a trade would 

JANUARY 1985 

do well to find a mentor, Smith says, 
"someone who knows lots about the in's 
and outs of the job as well as the work 
place politics. The old pro can give a 
beginner some tips of the trade that might 
take months to learn by experience 
alone." 

If you approach such people openly 
with a desire to learn from them, they are 
often flattered and responsive to your re- 
quest providing the two jobs are not com- 
petitive and you don't take time away 
from either of your tasks. 

Frequently, by keeping your eyes and 
ears open you can learn from others. 
Don't be surprised to find that the one 
most efficient and skilled may not be the 
most flamboyant or popular person on 
the job. 

Finally, Smith suggested travel as an 
alternative for the youth who does not 
plan on college or a trade school. 

"The summer after graduation may be 
the logical time for a young person to 
take a trip, journey beyond a limited 
social circle he or she has known at home 
and get a picture of people and places 
in another part of the country. 

In some cases, a relative living 
somewhere else might be willing to pro- 
vide room and board in exchange for 
tasks done around the house or a tem- 
porary job might cover a teenager's 
expenses. 

"Don't be afraid to review your plans," 
Smith concludes. "You may find that 
after a few months in the work world, a 
skill or an interest that requires higher 
education will send you visiting campuses 
and wondering, maybe college ... after 
all." 

This Firm Proudly Recommends 
SAINT MARY COLLEGE. 

CHRISTY'S AUTO SALVAGE 
Route 1 

A 
McPHERSON 

COLLEGE 

McPherson, KS 67460 
f=inancial aid 
Fully-accredited 
4-year liberal arts 
Strong academic programs 
Dedicated faculty 
Agricultural, Agribusiness, 
Auto Restoration 
Affiliated with The Church of 
the Brethren 
Committed to student scholar- 
ship, participation and service 

316-241-0731, Admissions Office 
McPherson College does not (I/sr-run/nate on the hosts of 
rote. coin,- notionol ongln drsoknlac or SE' X 

NCRA 
National Cooperative 
Refinery Association 

McPHERSON, KANSAS 67460 

CONSOLIDATED 
Printing & Stationery 

SALINA, KANSAS 

1-800-432-0266 
* 4-Color Printers 
* Block & White and Letterpress 
* Authorized Minolta Copier 

Dealer 
* Office Supplies 
* Furniture 
* Scriptomatic Addressing 

Machines 
SERVING ALL OF KANSAS 

For All Of Your 
Office & Printing Needs! 

Agricultural dual degree 
Life ResourceslHome Economics 

Multi-direction in Business 
Administration 

SOUTHWESTERN COLLEGE 
Office of Admissions 

WINFIELD, KANSAS 67156 
(316) 221.4150 

19 



A Tradition of Excellence 

Agriculture is no longer just driving tractors and feeding livestock. It is a 
speciality area in accounting, banking, taxes and law; in computer technology, 
sales, education and marketing. Career opportunities are expanding rapidly in 
crop protection services, research and development in feeds and phar- 
maceuticals, irrigation technology and farm management. 

The agriculture department at Colby Community College is ranked as one of 
the best in the United States, with a professional staff of veterinary, animal 
science, range management, animal health, agriculture business and economics 
specialists. We offer a quality, hands-on education in two-year career programs 
and university transfer curricula. 

In today's world, agriculture is big business, and Colby Community College is 
big in the business of agriculture. 

Paxton, Director of Admissions at (913) 462-3984, ext. 
244. 

Transfer Programs 
Agronomy 
Agriculture Economics 
Agriculture Education 
Agriculture Engineering 
Agriculture Science 
Animal Science 
Home Economics 
Preveterinary Medicine 
Range Management 

For further information about CCC, contact Bob 

Career Programs 
Agribusiness 
Animal Hospital Tech. 
Aviation 
Beet Cattle Production 
Farm & Ranch Management 
Farm Business Analysis 
Home Economics - Fashion 
Home Economics - Child 
Horse Production 
Soil Conservation Tech. 
Sheep Management 
Swine Science 

colby communal college 
1255 South Range, Colby, Kansas 67701 
913/462 3984 

20 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



A Philosophy of Education 

Caring 
CCC is a warm, caring environ- 
ment which allows each student 
to grow socially as well as intel- 
lectually in a supportive, family- 
oriented setting. 

Commitment 
CCC recognizes the student as 
our nation's most valuable re- 
source and is committed to the 
concept of excellence in educa- 
tion to assure the best possible 
preparation for our future lead- 
ers. 

Challenge 
CCC provides an exciting, chal- 
lenging curriculum and dedi- 
cated, professional faculty to 
stimulate the development of 
career interests and to encour- 
age each student to achieve 
his/her full potential. 

CCC is more than a name... 
...it's a promise! 

colbq community college 
1255 South Range, Colby, Kansas 67701 
913/462 3984 

\, JANUARY 1985 21 



Ag options and futures 

Can't farm? Where to now 

Gary Dolan, CCC agribusiness instructor, 
demonstrates the mobility of the microcomputer. 

by Joan Istas 
Editor 

There are ag jobs out there - if you have a broad 
based agricultural background and are flexible, says 
Vaughn Henry, chairman of the Colby Community 
College agriculture department. Flexible to Henry means 
being willing to go where the job is and offer non- 
traditional job skills. 

"Be productive, innovative; create a demand for your 
skills," Henry says. 

For instance, a recent Colby College graduate sells 
horse insurance and others are employed in breed 
registries. A graduate in ag mechanics today, however, 
may find it difficult to remain employed year-around 
unless tied to a stable industry. 

Henry is concerned that many of today's farmers 
discourage their children from farming. "The traditional 
agriculture picture is not bright right now and may not be 
until after the turn of the decade," Henry admits. But 
there always will be jobs that can not be filled without 
trained personnel. 

Henry believes the two- and four-year colleges of today 
can best prepare youths for agriculture careers by offering 
a service-oriented rather than a production-oriented 
program. 

Farmers are becoming managers rather than producers, 
Henry says. "We can teach them how to be more 
effective managers. At the same time, we also need to 
train spray pilots, custom applicators, crop protection 
specialists, irrigation advisors and animal scientists. All are 
occupations farm managers will need." 

Colby College, in cooperation with the Soil 
Conservation Service, has developed a program to train 
conservation technicians. The conservation technician 

22 

program provides students with a sound background in 
livestock production and agronomy. This includes range 
management, soils, irrigation, surveying, microcomputer 
applications and computer mapping courses. 

Hands-on training is emphasized. "The soil technician 
has to relate to the farmer and his problems. It is very 
hard to recommend practices when he has no practical 
knowledge of farming," Henry says. 

In addition, hours are flexible, and the job can 
supplement a young farmer's income while he is getting 
established. 

Practical application also is stressed in Colby College's 
computer education program. Instead of teaching 
computer programming, classes are offered in software 
application. 

"The average producer just does not have the time to 
take the required computer science programming courses 
to design anything sophisticated enough to be really useful 
on a farm," explains Gary Dolan, CCC agri-business 
instructor. 

By emphasizing practical, hands-on computing skills, 
area livestock producers and businessmen also have the 
opportunity to learn about the microcomputer. 

Because of the great demand for practical computer 
instruction, a mobile van takes the classroom to the 
student. 

Twelve separate mini courses, each designed to give 
students a working knowledge of computers, are offered at 

CCC. For example, one credit hour is spent on word 
processing, one hour on spread sheets and one hour on 
file handling. The courses also cover specific program 
areas such as market charting, payroll or accounts 
receivable. 

Among the 200 students annually enrolled in the 
community college's agriculture program, about half are 
vocational students. Upon receiving an Associate of 
Applied Science degree, these students obtain jobs as 
veterinary technicians, farm operators, workers at horse 
and livestock farms and agri-business. The remainder are 
traditional transfer students. 

Other students continue their education at a four-year 
college. Kansas State University receives most CCC ag 
transfers, Henry says. 

Students come to the Thomas County two-year 
institution from throughout Kansas as well as nationwide 
and foreign countries. Next to Kansas State University, 
Colby College has the largest agricultural staff in the state 
with 14 full-time ag instructors. 

"`CCC ag graduates have not had difficulty finding 
jobs," Henry says. "Ag careers are there. People who can 
be productive; good people are doing well." 

A CCC ag graduate can expect a starting salary of 
$10,000 to $25,000 per year depending on degree and 
level of skill. Henry, however, says a student who 
completes a four-year program has more marketable skills 

which may open such fields as the Extension Service, 
education, government and marketing. 

"The more you know, the better off you are going to 
be," Henry says. 

p 
ti 

Ic 

tc 

d 

a: 

si 
it 

0 
sc 

si 

w 
If 

b( 

th 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL j, 



Make megabucks in computers 

Donna Walton, Blackhawk Computer School, Bettendorf, Iowa, is one of 
many people who have found jobs in the new computer field. 

by George Brandsberg 
Extension Communications Specialist 

You can make megabucks as a com- 
puter specialist. Private industry, educa- 
tional institutions and government are all 
looking for good people who can write 
computer programs, do systems analysis 
work or design software, especially soft- 
ware that uses graphics. 

Megabucks? How does starting out at 
$20,000 to $25,000 a year, just out of 
college, sound? Or how about $16,000 
to $19,000 with a two-year associate 
degree? 

"Unfortunately, many young people 
are attracted to this field by the high 
salaries without thinking about the work 
itself or whether it really suits them," 
observes Joe Campbell, a computer 
science instructor at Kansas State Univer- 
sity. "These people are disappointed 
when they find the curriculum is difficult. 
If it were easy, trained people would not 
be paid so well, obviously." 

Perhaps you've had some experience 
through the 4-H computer project and 

are really excited about a career working 
with computers and software. 

Talk To People 
The next step, of course, is to find out 

all you can about computer-related jobs 
by talking to people who have them, so 
you can see whether you'd like doing 
what they do for a living. For example, 
if you think you'd like to work with com- 
puters for an airline company, find some- 
one who already has a job like that and 
visit with them. Or maybe you're in- 
terested in computer applications in 
agriculture. Again, talk to someone who 
has this kind of experience. 

You're convinced this is work you 
would enjoy. What should you do to 
prepare for professional training after 
high school? "Take all the math classes 
you can and enroll in classes that stress 
problem solving, such as physics," sug- 
gests Campbell. "Also, develop your 
communication skills by taking courses 
that stress composition. The three skills 

that students really need to develop are 
mathematics, communication and pro- 
blem solving." 

Besides emphasizing taking all the 
math and science courses you can, Gail 
Simmonds, head of the computer 
department at Kansas Technical Institute 
in Salina, recommends also taking all the 
classes you can related to the field that 
particularly interests you, such as 
agriculture or business. 

Training Available 
The two major kinds of professional 

training in computer science are at two- 
year vocational-technical schools and 
junior college or at four-year universities. 

Kansas Technical Institute offers 
associate degrees in computer science 
and electronic data processing. Curricula 
for the former concentrates on math and 
science courses and learning five different 
programming languages. The EDP cur- 
riculum concentrates on business 
courses. 

At Kansas State University, the com- 
puter science department offers two dif- 
ferent majors. Computer science majors 
have a core curriculum that emphasizes 
science courses. They must take four 
math courses and technical electives in 
subjects in which they are interested in 
specializing. 

On the other hand, information 
systems majors take COBOL, a business- 
oriented computer language and 15 
hours of business electives such as ac- 
counting and management. 

Jobs Available 
"A lot of our students tend to work for 

oil companies in the Midwest, banks and 
the aircraft industry," notes Campbell, 
"but we do have some who go places like 
Bell Laboratories, Hallmark in Kansas 
City and some of the electronic com- 
panies in Dallas and places like that. So 
much really depends on the individual, 
his grade point and his particular 
interests. 

People with associate degrees are 
landing jobs with similar organizations, 
Simmonds adds. "We have many in- 
quiries from companies wanting to hire 
our graduates." 

Sound exciting? Determine whether 
computer work is really what you want 
to do, find a suitable school or college for 
professional training and you'll be on 
your way. 

JANUARY 1985 23 



 

4000""\40000"". 

Invest in Your Future 
Agriculture at Kansas State University 
Academic Programs 
Agricultural Economics 
Agricultural Education 
Agricultural Journalism 
Agricultural Mechanization 
Agronomy (crops and soils) 

Range Management 
Soil and Water Management 

Animal Sciences and Industry 
Meat Animal Specialization 
Dairy Production Specialization 
Poultry Specialization 
Animal Products Specialization 

Crop Protection 
Food Science and Industry 
Grain Science and Industry 

Bakery Science and Management 
Feed Science and Management 
Milling Science and Management 

Horticulture 
Horticulture Science or Industries 
Horticultural Therapy 
Retail Floriculture (2 years) 

Pre-Forestry (2 years) 
Park Resource Management 

Pre-Veterinary Medicine (3 years) 

To apply for admission to 
KSU, contact: 
Director of Admissions 
Anderson 119 
Kansas State University 
Manhattan, KS 66506 
1-800-432-8270 or 
913 532-6250 

Agriculture means much more than only farming. The 
Kansas State University College of Agriculture can prepare 
you for exciting careers in a wide variety of agricultural 
areas. Whether your aim is to be a greenhouse manager or 
meat merchandiser, soil conservationist or bakery superin- 
tendent, Extension agent or farm equipment salesman, 
training through the College of Agriculture is for you. 

At K-State, you'll get to use the modern teaching and 
research facilities while taking advantage of personalized, 
hands-on training and one-on-one advising. You can be on 
any of K-State's 10 agricultural judging teams, develop your 
leadership and knowledge in a departmental club, and take 
advantage of other opportunities that are available at 
Kansas' only land-grant university. 

Next year K-State's agriculture students will receive more 
than $200,000 in College of Agriculture scholarships alone, 
plus much more financial aid through other sources. The 
low cost education at K-State is a wise investment in your 
future that will repay itself many times over in the years to 
come. 

Make your investment now. Enroll in the Kansas State 
University College of Agriculture. 

To learn more about KSU Agriculture 
programs, contact: 
Director of Resident Instruction 
College of Agriculture 
Waters 117 
Kansas State University 
Manhattan, KS 66506 
913 532-6151 

24 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Picture 
Yourself 
a part of 

the activity 
at 

Friends University! 
The "school spirit" which distinguishes 

Friends University is based on 
genuine appreciation of human worth 
and the belief that the world can be 
changed through people who fulfill the 
expectations of the Christian faith. 

At Friends, we work hard, but we 
have fun, too! 

Get the picture? 

For more information, return this coupon to Friends. 

Name 

Street 

City County 

State Zip 

Please number in order of preference the three academic areas that 
interest you most at this time: 

Accounting 
__ Art/Business 

Art (2D/3D) 
Biblical Studies 
Biology 

_ Business 
Chemistry 
Christian Ministries 
Computer Science/ 
Business 
Computer Science/Math 
Cytotechnology 
Dental Assistant 
Early Childhood 
Education 
Elementary Education 
English 

Environmental Studies 
Fashion Merchandising 
Food Management 
Health Professions 
History 
Human Services 
Instrumental Music 
Interior Design 
Mass Communications 
Mathematics 
Medical Technology 
Music/Business 
Philosphy/Theology 
Physical Education 
Political Science 
Pre-Engineering 

Pre-Law 
Pre-Med (Medicine, Dentistry, 
Veterinary, etc.) 
Pre-Nursing 
Pre-Pharmacy 
Pre-Seminary 
Psychology/Counseling - Radiological Technology 
Religion & Philosophy 
Secondary Education 
Secretarial Science/Office 
Administration - Sociology - Spanish 
Sports Communications 
Visual Communications 
(Commerical Art) 

Vocal Music 
Other 
Undecided 

4-H J 

Phone ( 

Graduate 19 

High School / 

College 

Extracurricular Interests 

L.7 

Cheer leading/Pom 
Pon Squad 
Christian Groups 
Club Soccer 
Concert Choir 
Intramural Sports 
Jazz Band 
Marching Band 
Model United Nations 

Music Theater 
Publications 
Singing Quakers 
Social Organizations 
Special Interest Clubs 
Student Government 
Varsity Athletics 

Mail to: 
Admissions Office 
2100 University 
Wichita, KS 67213 
(316) 261-5842 

JANUARY 1985 25 



Eyestone, Starkey scholarships added - 
4-H scholarship fund 

4-H scholarships are available to Kansas 4-H'ers who want to further their educa- 
tion at an institution of higher learning. 

Scholarship recipients are chosen by the state 4-H scholarship committee. 
One-half of state 4-H scholarships are awarded upon enrollment the semester 

following selection. The remaining sum is awarded in the spring semester, if scholar- 
ship criteria is met. 

Establishing and administering state and county 4-H scholarships is one of the 
services of the Kansas 4-H Foundation. 

To apply for state and national 4-H scholarships, request the appropriate form 
from the county Extension office. Attach your transcript of grades and two letters 
of reference to the application. Each county may submit only one application per 
scholarship. 

All applications, except Union Pacific and Starkey Scholarships, are due in the 
state 4-H office by March 1. These two scholarships are due Dec. 1. 

Scholarships available include: 

Cecil and Merle Eyestone 
4-H Scholarship 

A $700 4-H scholarship is offered for 
the first time this year by brothers Merle 
and Cecil Eyestone with funds from the 
Mary Linton estate, Topeka. 

A 1916 graduate of Kansas State 
University, Mrs. Linton was a home 
economics teacher until her retirement in 
1955. Cecil and Merle Eyestone, 
Manhattan, were her only nephews. 

The Eyestone brothers have been pro- 
fessionally associated with Kansas 4-H for 
nearly 75 years. Merle is executive direc- 
tor of the Kansas 4-H Foundation. Cecil 
was a state 4-H specialist from 1958 un- 
til his retirement in 1977. 

Both Merle and Cecil began their 
careers in Extension as 4-H agents. Cecil 
was the Montgomery County 4-H agent 
from 1944 to 1958 and Merle, the 
Shawnee County 4-H agent from 1947 
to 1960. He joined the Kansas 4-H 
Foundation in 1962 and has served as 
executive director since 1971. 

The brothers were active in the Kan- 
sas 4-H Agents Association, and Merle 
served as national president in 1955. 

Scholarship applicants must be a junior 
or senior in high school or freshman in 
college, have a special interest in leader- 
ship and have completed at least three 
years of 4-H club work in Kansas in a 
traditional 4-H project or community 
club. 

Selection will be from the record book, 
scholarship application and personal 
interview. 

See scholarship 
chart pg. 29 

Roscoe M. and Winona M. Starkey 
Kansas 4-I-1 and FFA Scholarship 
One $750 college scholarship is pro- 

vided for a Kansas boy or girl. Union 
Pacific scholarship applications will be 
used. 

The recipient must have completed 
two or more years of 4-H work in a tradi- 
tional or project club or be an active FFA 
member. He must be currently involved 
in some aspect of farming or ranching, 
be in the upper one-third of his high 
school graduating class or have earned 
a college grade point average of 3.2. 
Leadership ability and financial need 
must be shown. Recipients must enroll 
in an accredited four-year college or 
university. 

Applicants must be a high school 
senior, college freshman or sophomore. 

Winona Starkey, Manhattan, worked 
34 years with the Kansas Extension Ser- 
vice as an agent and later a home im- 
provement specialist with a special in- 
terest in 4-H youth. 

Roscoe taught vocational agriculture in 
Wisconsin for 20 years. He served on the 
Kansas State Vocational Agriculture staff 
and was responsible for the veterans' 
farm training program. He also had a 
great interest in FFA youth. 

The first Starkey Scholarship will be 
awarded this spring. 

N.T. Veatch Scholarship 
A $300 scholarship honors N.T. 

Veatch, a former member of the Kansas 
4-H Foundation Board of Trustees. The 
scholarship may be used for college ex- 
penses. High school seniors and college 
freshmen and sophomores are eligible. 

Master Farmer-Homemaker 
4-H Scholarship 

An annual college scholarship of $300 
is provided for a Kansas 4-H boy or girl 
who plans to enroll in agriculture, home 
economics or related fields. 

To qualify, the youth must have been 
a member of a 4-H community or pro- 
ject club three years or more, a resident 
of Kansas and a graduating high school 
senior or college freshman. 

Applicants must rank in the upper 
25% of their high school class 
academically and enroll in any two-year 
or four-year accredited college or 
university. 

M. Max Dickerson 
Memorial 4-H Scholarship 

The M. Max Dickerson Memorial 
Scholarship fund provides two $500 
scholarships to 4-H members who will be 
or are attending Kansas State University 
at the undergraduate or graduate level. 

Applicants must have completed three 
years of work in a traditional Kansas 4-H 
club and have carried at least one pro- 
ject each year. 

Additional criteria includes holding at 
least one 4-H club office and participating 
in at least two out-of-county events. They 
must be in the upper third of their high 
school graduating class or have a college 
grade point average of 3.0. 

Dickerson was a county Extension 
agent, banker, rancher and member of 
the Kansas 4-H Foundation Board of 
Trustees. 

Union Pacific Scholarships 
Kansas 4-H'ers and FFA members are 

eligible for 15 $500 Union Pacific 
Scholarships. Applicants must live in a 
county served by the Union Pacific 
Railroad and apply by Dec. 1 in their 
senior year in high school. 

They must have completed three years 
of 4-H work and be in the upper 25% 
of their high school graduating class. 
Selection is based 40% on scholastic 
standing; 30%, project work or super- 
vised farming program, records and 
story; and 30%, character, interest, 
qualities of leadership, community and 
extra-curricular activities. 

26 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



ontinues to grow 
Bailly-Plainsman Supply Store 

4-H Scholarships 
Five $500 scholarships for Kansas 

4-H'ers are provided by the Bailly- 
plainsman Supply Stores of Kansas for 
members in Barton, Ellis, Finney, Ford, 
Sherman, Thomas or adjacent counties. 

Applicants must have a minimum of 
four years of 4-H membership and plan 
to enroll in a four-year agriculture or 
home economics degree program at a 

Kansas college or university. 
Graduating high school seniors who 

have demonstrated outstanding leader- 
ship abilities, are service-oriented, have 
exhibited good character and moral traits 
and excel scholastically will be chosen. 

Financial need only is considered 
when qualifications of two or more ap- 
plicants are equal or similar. 

Mary E. Border 4-H Scholarship 
A $400 scholarship recognizes Mary 

E. Border, a former specialist in the state 
4-H office. The scholarship is given to an 
economically disadvantaged or minority 
4-H'er. Adults returning to school also 
are encouraged to apply. 

Applicants must have completed at 
least one year of 4-H work. The Border 
Scholarship can be used at any ac- 
credited college, university, community 
college or vocational school. 

J. Harold and La Verne Johnson 
4-H Scholarship 

Any 4-H'er with at least two years' 
membership in a traditional 4-H club is 
eligible to apply for this scholarship. Ap- 
plicants must apply in their senior year 
in high school or as college freshmen. 
Selection is based on exceptional scholar- 
ship, leadership and achievement. 

The $550 scholarship can be applied 
toward expenses at any public or private 
fully-accredited university, college or 
vocational school. The Johnson Scholar- 
ship trust fund was organized and 
developed by a Sedgwick County com- 
mittee chaired by Joe Wetta. 

Johnson, a Manhattan resident was 
the first permanent county 4-H agent in 
Kansas, serving in Sedgwick County 
from 1927 to 1934. He was state 4-H 
leader from 1945 to 1958 and then 
became the first executive director of the 
Kansas 4-H Foundation. He currently 
serves on the Kansas 4-H Foundation 
Board of Trustees. 

JANUARY 1985 

Glenn and Rosemary H. Busset 
4-H Scholarship 

The Kansas 4-H Foundation Endow- 
ment Fund provides a $400 scholarship 
in recognition of former state 4-H leader 
Glenn Bussett. Applicants must enroll in 
some field of agriculture or home 
economics. 

They also must indicate a special in- 
terest in journalism and attach a short 
statement telling of their journalistic ex- 
periences and goals. The recipient can 
use the scholarship at any Kansas tax- 
affiliated community college or four-year 
college. 

Roger E. Regnier 
4-H Scholarship 

Selection criteria for the $450 Roger 
E. Regnier Scholarship are: completion 
of at least two years in a traditional 4-H 
club, entering college freshman, evidence 
of financial need and scholastic ability. 

The recipient must be in the upper 
third of the high school graduating class. 
The scholarship can be used at any ac- 
credited community college or four-year 
college. 

Regnier, a Manhattan resident, was 
state 4-H club leader for eight years, ser- 
ving in that position from 1958 to 1966. 
He was county agent in Russell County, 
assistant state farm labor supervisor and, 
for 20 years, assistant state 4-H club 
leader. 

He organized and led 4-H clubs at 
Pleasanton in Linn County and at Fair- 
view in Brown County. 

Ship Winter Grant 
The $700 Ship Winter Grant is 

provided by earnings from a trust 
established by family and friends of the 
late Milton Shipman "Ship" Winter. 
Winter was a teacher and coach in 
Lecompton and Burlington High 
Schools. He owned several car dealer- 
ships in Kansas and ranches in Kansas, 
Oklahoma and Colorado. 

Applicants for the Ship Winter Grant 
must have completed three years of 4-H 
work and be in the upper 15% of their 
high school graduating class. Applica- 
tions are due during their senior year in 
high school, one year after high school 
or during their freshman year in college. 

The grant may be used for college ex- 
penses, vocational training or purchasing 
equipment, livestock, etc. to start a 

business or farming operation. Applicants 
must complete the Kansas 4-H scholar- 
ship application form. 

Electric Scholarship 
Kansas Electric Cooperatives provide 

one $100 scholarship to a high school 
graduate. The scholarship is to be used 
at any community college, four-year col- 
lege, or vocational school. Selection is 
based on scholarship, leadership and 
achievement. 

National 4-H Scholarships 
National scholarship applications are 

due in the state 4-H office by March 1. 
The special National 4-H Scholarship ap- 
plication must be used. 

A transcript of high school grades and 
two letters of recommendation, one from 
the academic advisor and the other from 
a 4-H leader or agent, must be 
submitted. 

Kansas is one of 15 states where 
4-H'ers can apply for two $1,000 
Meredith Corporation Scholarships. 
Students must apply during their senior 
year in high school. Scholarships must be 
used during the freshman year of a four- 
year college program. 

Alpha Gamma Rho offers a $1,000 
scholarship for a college freshman pur- 
suing a degree in agriculture, forestry, 
veterinary medicine or a closely-related 
field. Students should apply during their 
senior year in high school. 

Six $1,000 scholarships are offered by 
the American Dairy Goat Association to 
college freshmen. Applicants must com- 
plete one year in the 4-H dairy goat pro- 
ject and enroll in agriculture or home 
economics or a closely-related field at col- 
lege. High school seniors are eligible to 
apply. 

College sophomores majoring in 
animal science are eligible to apply for 
two $1,000 college scholarships spon- 
sored by Wayne Feed Division of Con- 
tinental Grain. 

De Kalb AgResearch, Inc. sponsors 
four trips to National 4-H Congress and 
four $1,000 scholarships for students 
majoring in agriculture. Students may 
apply during their junior or senior year 
in high school. The scholarship must be 
used in their freshman year in college. 

continued to pg. 28 

27 



Scholarships 
offered ... 
(continued from pg. 27) 

Champion Valley Farms offers two 
$1,000 scholarships for students enrolled 
in veterinary medicine school. Applica- 
tion forms can be obtained from the Dean 
of the College of Veterinary Medicine. 

The $750 Gertrude L. Warren 
Scholarship, sponsored by the National 
4-H Council, may be used at any ac- 
credited college, university, technical or 
trade school. High school students are 
eligible to apply. 

Two $1,000 Who's Who Among 
American High School Students Scholar- 
ships are offered. Applicants must apply 
in their senior year in high school and 
have completed at least one year of 4-H 
work. They must pursue a career of study 
at any accredited college, university, 
technical or trade school. 

Tobe-Coburn School for Fashion 
Careers offers one $3,000 scholarship. 
It must be used at the Tobe-Coburn 
School in New York City. Applicants 
must have completed 30 hours of 
academic work at an accredited college 
or university. They must be a former 4-H 
member. 

Interest-free 
loan program 
rewards 4-H'ers 

Interest-free college loans give Scott 
County 4-H members a financial boost 
when in college and an incentive to stay 
in 4-H during their teen years. 

The interest free loan program pro- 
vides up to $4,000 for a college bound 
4-H'er. To qualify, the youth must have 
been in 4-H for five consecutive years. 
He must request the loan, and parents 
must cosign the note. Six months after 
graduating, monthly payments of about 
$55 begin. No interest is charged, and 
the loan is repaid in six years. 

About 200 to 225 4-H loans have 
been made to 4-H members in the 20 
years the program has been in effect. The 
program has helped produce an excellent 
group of leaders throughout the U.S., 
says Al Maddux, Scott County 
agricultural agent. 

"It's been an excellent program. In- 
stead of rewarding one or two, it rewards 
all 4-H members. We are very proud of 
the kids." 

The program is administered by the 
Scott County 4-H Foundation. 

28 

County 4-H Scholarships 
Applicants restricted to residents of the county 

Scholarships administered by Kansas 4-H Foundation 
or county Extension office 

ALLEN - $800 Mrs. Gwen E. Wilson Memorial 4-H Scholarship for a Kansas 
State University student majoring in home economics, agriculture or agricultural 
engineering. 

CHAUTAUQUA - $1,000 county scholarship to be used for post high school 
education. Number awarded varies. 

CHEROKEE - $100 county scholarships to be used for post high school 
education. Number awarded varies. 

CLAY - $300 Viola Bauer 4-H Scholarship for a Kansas State University 
student. 

DOUGLAS - $200 (minimum) Oletha Blevins Scholarship for a college stu- 
dent enrolled in a home economics related program. 

DOUGLAS - $300 Vista Restaurant of Lawrence Scholarship for a Univer- 
sity of Kansas or Kansas State University student. 

FRANKLIN - $200 Ottawa Co-op Scholarship for any 4-H'er majoring in 
agriculture or agri-business. Two scholarships are awarded. 

FRANKLIN - $100 Underwood Scholarship for any 4-H'er majoring in 
agriculture, ag-business or a related field. Must be used at a four-year Kansas 
college or trade school. Two scholarships are awarded. 

FRANKLIN - Franklin County KSU Alumni Association Scholarship for any 
Franklin County high school student. Amount and number awarded vary. 

GEARY - $800 Paul and Clara Gwin Scholarship for a college student. 

GEARY - $150 Lee's Christmas Tree Farm Scholarship for a Kansas State 
University student majoring in forestry. 

LYON - $300 Bluestem Farm & Ranch Supply of Emporia Scholarship for 
a student at any accredited college. 

LYON - $75 Homer A. Dailey Memorial Scholarship for a student at Kansas 
State University who is majoring in agriculture. 

LYON - $350 Vista Restaurant of Emporia Scholarship for a Kansas State 
University or Emporia State University student. 

LYON - $100 Russel Miller Memorial for a Kansas State University or Emporia 
State University student. 

MITCHELL - $100 Sharon Cordell Memorial Scholarship for a college, 
university or vocational technical school student. 

MITCHELL - $200 Mr. and Mrs. James H. Houghton Memorial Scholar- 
ship for a freshman student attending any Kansas college or university. 

MITCHELL - $100 Sharon Cordel Memorial Trust to be used at any school 
of higher education. 

RILEY - $300 L.G. Wreath Memorial Scholarship for a Kansas State Univer- 
sity student. 

SHAWNEE - $300 Vista Restaurant of Topeka Scholarship for a Washburn 
University or Emporia State University student. 

WASHINGTON - $400 county scholarships. Two scholarships are awarded. 

The application procedure, deadlines and selection criteria for each of these 
scholarships varies. Contact your county Extension office for more information. 

KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Scholarship Amount 
No. of Eligibility Criteria 

Scholarships When to Apply (See Text for more details) 

Bailly-Plainsman Supply 
Stores of Kansas $500 five 

Mary E. Border $400 one 

Glenn M. and 
Rosemary H. Busset $400 

M. Max Dickerson 
Memorial $500 

Electric $100 

Cecil and 
Merle Eyestone $700 

one 

two 

one 

one 

Senior year in high school 

Senior year in high school or 
for an adult any time before 
or during return to school. 

Senior year in high school 

Senior year in high school or 
any year in undergraduate or 
graduate school. 

Senior year in high school 

Junior or senior year in high 
school or freshman year in 
college. 

J. Harold and La Verne 
Johnson S550 one Senior year in high school or 

freshman year in college 

Master Farmer- 
Homemaker Scholarship .... $300 one High school senior or college 

freshman, 

Residents of Barton, Ellis, Fin- 
ney, Ford, Sherman, Thomas or 
adjacent counties will be 
given preference.Completed 
at least 4 yrs. of 4-H work. 
Leadership, service, character 
and scholastic achievement. 

Economically disadvantaged, 
minority, or returning adult 
student. Completed at least 1 

yr. 4-H work 

Agriculture or home ec. major 
with demonstrated interest in 
journalism. 

Scholarship, leadership and 
achievement. At least 3 years 
in traditional 4-H club. Must be 
in upper 1/3 of graduating 
class or have a 3.0 college GPA. 

Scholarship, leadership and 
achievement 

Special interest in leadership. 
Must have completed at least 
3 years of 4-H work in a tradi- 
tional Kansas 4-H project or 
community club. 

Scholarship, leadership and 
achievement. Must have 
completed 2 years in a tradi- 
tional 4-H club. 

Completed 3 years 
4-H club work. 
Be in upper 25% Of class. 
Must be used in ag, home ec. 
or related fields, 

Roger E. Regnier $450 one Senior year in high school Scholastic ability and 
financial need. Must have 
completed 2 years in a tradi- 
tional 4-H club. 

Roscoe M. and 
Winona M. Starkey $750 one High school senior or college Two or more years in a 

freshman or sophomore. traditional 4-H club. Currently 
involved in some aspect of far- 
ming or ranching. Be in upper 
1/3 of high school class or 
have a 3.2 GPA in college. 
Demonstrated leadership abili- 
ty and financial need. 

Union Pacific $500 fifteen Senior year in high school 
Applications due Dec. 1 

N.T. Veatch $300 one Senior year in high school or 
freshman or sophomore year 
in college. 

Ship Winter $700 - can be three Immediately following high 
used for agri- school, one year after high 
culture degree school, or freshman year in 
or short course, college. 
or purchase 
livestock 

Must be a resident of certain 
Kansas counties (See footnote) 
Must be in upper 25% of high 
school graduating class 

h 
Scholarship, leadership and 
and achievement 

Completed 3 years of 4-H work. 
Upper 15% of high school 
graduating class 

See 1984 Award Programs booklet for additional information about 
state and national 4-H scholarships 

Eligible counties for Union Pacific Scholarships: Brown, Cloud, Dickinson, Doniphan, Douglas, Ellis, Ellsworth, Geary, Gove, Graham, Jackson, 
Jefferson, Leavenworth, Lincoln, McPherson, Marshall, Mitchell, Nemaha, Osborne, Ottawa, Pottawatomie, Riley, Rooks, Russell, Saline, 
Shawnee, Sheridan, Thomas, Trego, Wallace, Washington, Wyandotte. 

JANUARY 1985 29 



LEADERSHIP 
DEVELOPMENT 

IS THE KEY 
Announcing the 1984 

Kansas 4-H Key Award 
Winners 

f all the honors that 
can be gained in 4-H work, 
none is more prestigious 
than the Kansas 4-H Key 
Award. Regulations for Key 
Award consideration are 
stringent; only one percent 
of the state's members are 
given this recognition each 
year. Candidates must be at 
least 16 years of age by 
January 1 and must meet 
mandatory requirements 
which include completion of 
a minimum of three years of 
club work and enrollment in 
junior leadership for two or 
more years. 

In addition to these and 
other basic qualifications, 
each nominee for the 4-H 
Key Award must have 
demonstrated outstanding 

contributions in leadership, 
citizenship and community 
service. Exhibits, demonstra- 
tions, judging, public rela- 
tions work, the holding of 
offices, and evidence of 
handling increased respon- 
sibilities in projects are also 
considered when determin- 
ing whether a 4-Her has 
earned this honor. 

With so many factors con- 
sidered, the 4-H Key Award 
obviously is recognition for 
leadership development. 
Simply stated, it recognizes 
members who have lived up 
to the high ideals expressed 
by the 4-H pledge. It is an 
award to strive for with deter- 
mination...to win with a feel- 
ing of accomplishment...and 
to wear with pride. 
Congratulations, winners! 

Allen 
Karl Douglass Allen 
Leann Hillbrant 
Kimberly Ward 

Anderson 
Randall Ratliff 

Atchison 
Lori Niemann 
Sheila Swendson 
Janice Low 
Shane Hoobler 

Barber 
Cynthia Dick 
Randy Marshall 

Barton 
Sidney Lytton 
Michelle Miller 
Marie Mater 

Bourbon 
Bernetta Coyan 
Mark Davis 

Brown 
Susan Sommers 
Carlita Pederson 

Butler 
Kristine Claassen 
Kandi Chilcott 
Richard Corbin 

Chase 
Randy Peterson 

Chautauqua 
Juanell Boswell 

Cherokee 
Sherrie Atkinson 
Troy Rosenstiel 
Martin Johnston 

Cheyenne 
Roxanne Lebow 
Mike Bandel 

Clark 
Michael Rich 

Clay 
Jodi Musselman 
Dee Dee Habluetzel 

Cloud 
Philip Bentz 
Lisa Thoman 
Tammera Sjogren 

Coffey 
Janet Combes 

Comanche 
Mindi Yeager 

Cowley 
Nick Larkin 
Kamalia Tharp 
Monica Green 
Kari Fisher 

Crawford 
Todd Williams 
Kathy Sevart 
Cara Nick 
Michelle O'Toole 

Decatur 
Julie Plotts 
Mary Wilson 

Dickinson 
Brenda Burjes 
Robin Haney 
Alan Myers 
Charlene Nichols 
Kevin Beetch 
Lara McCall 
Jennifer Yocum 
Michele Staatz 
Scott Bankes 

30 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL"! 



Doni Phan Jackson Mitchell Riley Sheridan 
Janet Elliott Carey Leonard Dawn Wilson Karla Bohnenblust Rachel Smith 
Carmen Albers Kim Stithem Kevin Carrico Nancy Johnson Linda Pratt 

Douglas Jefferson Montgomery Joan Specht Sherman 
Karla Wienck Lezlee Willems Lisa Altenbemd Michael McGee Darrel Messner 

Karen Augustus Steven Muiller Christi Ross Douglas Brower John Gattshall 
Bruce Ausherman Michele Mahoney Paul Taylor Kristen Spaeth 

Debbie Lyons Smith 
Robin Battiest Jewell Karen Twenhafel 

Michele Pease 
Dolores Born James Thummel Morris 

Darrin Arment 
Sheila Billings 

Kendra Martin Jerold Spohn, Jr. Rooks 
Dee Ann Whitesell Johnson 

Kristine Wilson Stafford Amy Ochampaugh 
Brenda Buschow Connie Kriley Dawn Christiansen Elk Mark Keener Morton Jill Conger Curt Christiansen 

Elizabeth Perkins Mary Norris Norma Jean Ediger 

Ellis Carol Russell Nemaha 
Rush Stanton 

Brack 
Stanton 

Pam Hebberd 
Janet Smith Kearny Sharon Visser Shelley Arnold 
Rosanne Schulte Vince Koons Neosho 

Russell 
Gail Schumacher Andrea Krug Stevens Tammy Eberhart Mary Kate Burress Jo Ann Dort land Joel McClure Ellsworth Kingman Mary Spieker Saline Sumner Becky Svaty Donna Rosenhagen Gary Manly 

Lori Johnson Greg Carothers Clint Headley Brett Sowers Ness Jennifer Swenson Rhonda Hedrick Finney Sally Geisert Tammy Schlegel Scott Thomas Sonya Schweer 
Tammy Gross Kiowa Norton Chad Griffith De Ann Dible Mindi Larkin Debbie Riemann Mike Schmitt 

Ford Labette Kimberly Poage Teresa Rein Trego 
Rodney Asher Pamela Eitel Krista Hixson 

Scott Peters Osage Janice Stein Wabaunsee Daniel Bolinger Keith Arb Sedgwick 
Franklin Brenda Hocke Jeanette Miles Eric Ireland Ward Brethour 

Julie Arwood Crystal Walker Robert Christiason Joey Spexarth Lesa Reavis 
Angie Ferguson Lane James Kerns Gerald Woodard Wallace 
Janet Netherland rn Tricia Walton Mary Schemm Kym Lawrence Osborne Michael Douglas Jeff Little 
Teresa Heckman Leavenworth Norah Buikstra Washington Roger Scales 

Robin Bray Jean Henke 
Brock Hill Bruce Carter 

Geary Wendy Winkler Ottawa Terrill Ray Amy Hynek 
David Butler Joe Schwinn Cynthia Ballou Rhonda Fields Jon Thompson 
Tim Boller Kathleen Heim Pawnee Karla Spexarth Wichita 

Gove Esther Moses 
Lori Fritz ler Teresa Unruh Kari Marcy 

Julie Kaiser Thad Rose Chris Zielke Susan Seiler Bart Hunt 
Graham Lincoln Phillips Don Gruenbacher Wilson 

Rene Voss Arleta Clark Chris Bribach 
Lori Jackson Janice Hoff 

Martha Voss Linn Terry Stephen Seward Lisa Eisele 
Amy Worcester Eric Tosha Schauf ric Jackson Woodson Kathleen Clark Pottawatomie Kelly Brockus 

Dais Cl Shawnee Teena Tracy y ay 
Grant Lyon Cynthia Haefner Janet Blanck Wyandotte Maggie Myers Kelly Karr Ginger Taylor Wade Mc Norton Rhonda Newton 
Gray Tammy Huston Robert Reyes Christine Mc Norton Susan Crim 

Penny Price Pratt Galen Doud 
Jodi Rowh 

Tim Arndt Gene 11 Schultes 
Brian Beavers Jerry Haworth, Jr. Jim Pritchard Lori Kincaid 

Bill Graff Greeley John Pritchard Debbie Elder 
Rawlins Teri Lyn Linder McPherson Kay Weller 

Greenwood Erick Larson Cheryl Knapp 

Shelly Klepper Margo Goering Reno 
Jayne Fechter Carolyn Premer John Colic 
Amy Doane Chuck Laughlin Troy Dean 

Hamilton Marion Jill Luginsland 

Darrell Fecht Pamela Bevan Republic 
Cynthia Pankratz Denise Veteto Harper Todd Martin Brenda Bergstrom 

Shirley Howie Marshall Sue Blazek 
Carrie Wolff 

Brian Holle Janet Shoemaker 
Harvey Todd Reynolds 

Meade Lonnie Harms Rice 
Marcellete Nickel Resi Palmer 

David Oswalt 
Michael Senn Miami Troy Smith 

Haskell Helen Kane 
Jeff Baxter Terry Troutt 
Gary Silvers Vicki Moore 
Rex Zuel 

Hodgeman Cathy Med len 
Debbie Burns Elaine Gallagher 

JANUARY 1985 
IL_ 

LAND BANK 
yfdeortwee# 

Congratulations from the 
Kansas Land Bank Associations 
in the following communities: 

Abilene Eureka Lamed Ottawa 
Chanute Garden City Lawrence Phillipsburg 
Colby Hays Manhattan Pratt 
Concordia Hiawatha Marysville Topeka 
Dodge City Hutchinson Ness City Wichita 
Emporia 

Close to the Land ... 
and the people who work it. 

31 



Youths encouraged to train horses 
4-H members now can enter two-year- 

old horses they train in a new class at the 
Kansas State Fair 4-H Horse Show. 

The class, two-handed western 
pleasure for two-year-old horses owned, 

Martha Josey 
Barrel Racing 

Clinic 
personally instructed 

by R.E. & Martha Josey 

Kansas Expo Center 
Topeka, Kansas 

Tuition - $125 
Stalls Available 

Carol Tenpenny 
RR 2, Valley Falls, KS 66088 

913-945-3848 

trained and shown by the 4-H member, 
is an added incentive for the older 4-H'er, 
says Pete Gibbs, Kansas State Univer- 
sity Extension 4-H specialist. 

"It gives older horse project members 
who have developed the maturity and 
skills an opportunity to start a new horse. 
The horse they train may turn into a 
replacement, and their old horse may go 
to a younger brother or sister." 

Horses to be trained must be owned 
and identified by May 1. 4-H'ers must fill 
out the identification certificate on the 
horse, have it signed by the agent and 
mailed with a $5 nomination fee to the 
state 4-H office. The horse may be 
shown prior to May 1, but after that time 
may be shown only by the 4-H'er. 
Youths must be in the 4-H horse project 
at least one year to be eligible. 

"The participant can seek advice and 
counsel from outside sources; however, 
he must do his own work and riding," 
Gibbs says. "Any exhibitor who is unable 
to do his own riding and training is too 
young or inexperienced to undertake this 
project at this time. 

More money for post-high school education comes 
from family income and savings than from any other 
source. Be prepared; early in life start a savings account 
at your 

Kansas Savings and Loan 
Fort Scott 

Liberty Savings & Loan 
Assn. 

Garnett 
The Garnett Savings & 

Loan Assn. 
Hutchinson 

Valley Federal Savings & 

Loan Assn. 

Leavenworth 
Citizens Mutual Savings 

& Loan Assn. 
Mutual Savings Assn. 

Lyons 
Lyons Savings & Loan Ass 

Manhattan 
Manhattan Federal Savings 

Loan Assn. 

n. 

& 

Medicine Lodge 
The Barber County Savings & 

Loan Assn. 
Parsons 

Mid-America Federal Savings 
& Loan Assn. 

Plainville and Stockton 
Rooks County Savings Assn. 

This is a two-handed snaffle bit class. 
The snaffle bit has no shanks, and, 
therefore, no curb action. Riding with twc 
hands on the reins is encouraged. 

"This gives the rider more control and 
discourages overcrowding of a young 
performance prospect," Gibbs explains. 

Although the two-handed pleasure 
class for two-year-old horses is not a 

qualifying class at the district 4-H horse 
show, participants will get the oppor- 
tunity to show their prospects at the 
district show. The two-year-olds may not 
be shown in any other pleasure class at 
the state show. 

"Many of our youths are training 
horses today. This class gives them the 
opportunity to show the horse they 
train," Gibbs says. 

For more information contact the 
county Extension office. 

Donate a horse 
to Kansas 4-H 

You can give the 4-H horse project a 
financial boost by donating a horse to the 
Kansas 4-H Foundation. 

Horses donated will be sold and pro- 
ceeds go into the 4-H horse fund. 

It is not unusual for people to donate 
horses to the KSU Animal Science 
Department. This merely gives them 
another alternative, says Pete Gibbs, 
KSU horse specialist. 

Proceeds from the sale of the horse will 
be used to purchase equipment and pro- 
duce or purchase visuals to enhance the 
4-H horse project. 

Those interested in donating a horse 
to 4-H can either contact Gibbs at Weber 
Hall, KSU, Manhattan, Ks. 66506, or 
Steve Fisher, state 4-H specialist, 211 
Umberger Hall, KSU, Manhattan. 

ADVANCED PIVOT POINT CLASS 
NINE TRAINED PIVOT POINT INSTRUCTORS 
CLASSES START 1st TUESDAY OF EVERY OTHER MONTH 
DAY & NIGHT CLASSES OFFERED ALL FEDERAL LOANS 
& GRANTS AVAILABLE VETERANS ACCEPTED 

BEAUTY COLLEGE 
Approved Pivot Point 
International College 

LUCILLE CRUM JELINEK - Owner 

PATRONS WANTED - ALL STUDENTS 
CLOSELY SUPERVISED 

ABOUT 1/2 THE SALON COST 
MEN & WOMEN 512 POYNTZ MANHATTAN, KS 

776-4794 

NE US 

REDIKEN® 
8 A.M. to 10 P.M., MON.-FRI. 
8:30 A.M. to 4:30 P.M. SAT. 

32 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



Horse panorama 
planned March 9 

You don't have a horse, but you're 
crazy about everything connected with 

horses. 
Then enroll in the 4-H horseless horse 

project, and plan to attend the March 9 

4-1-1 Horse Panorama at Kansas State 
University. 

The horse panorama, held concur- 

rently with the annual KSU Horseman's 
Conference, is an opportunity for 4-H'ers 

to give project talks, demonstrations, pro- 
vide exhibits and compete in the state 
4-H horse bowl contest. 

Though the panorama is open to all 

4-H members, it especially provides 4-H 
horseless horse project members an op- 
portunity to be involved, says Pete Gibbs, 

KSU Extension horse specialist. 
Gibbs also encourages 4-H members 

to attend the summer horsemanship 
schools that will be held on a county or 
multi-county basis in June and July. 

Also this summer, Discovery Day 
classes will include horse activities, and 
the state horse judging contest is 

planned July 18. 
For more information about the horse 

panorama, contact the county Extension 
office. Details about other events will be 
available at a later date. 

081;ttNtio<st,t414°) 
Guaranteed Tuition Plan 

Personal Advisors 

Career Mobility 
Greek Letter Social Clubs 

Christian Atmosphere 
Internships 

Scholarships 

Franklin County Scholarships 
A Chance To Grow 

We know you have a choice. 

CHOOSE 

OTTAWA 

For more information call the 
Ottawa University Admissions Office 

(913) 242-5200, Ext. 225 

JANUARY 1985 

Farm Bureau 
1984 4-H Safety Club Winner 
Sunflower 4-H Club 

Grant County 
The club will receive $150 for its treasury from the Kansas Farm 

Bureau Safety Division. A club representative also will receive a trip 
to the Citizenship Safety Seminar at Rock Springs Ranch June 4-8. 

Club members learned about safety through monthly safety talks 
given by members and from talks presented by people in the com- 
munity concerned with safety, 

A CPR instructor spoke on heart disease and the benefits of exer- 
cise, proper diet and medical check ups. A registered pharmacist 
talked about poison prevention; a policeman, Halloween safety; 
and an electric cooperative representative, safety during the 
Christmas season. 

Through the project, club members learned to work together and 
that what one member does helps the entire club. The project was 
hard work but all said it was fun. Plans are to exapnd the safety pro- 
ject this year. 

The Sunflower 4-H Club also: 
Obtained seat belt use be presenting a seat belt safety 
program to the Ulysses Rotary. 
Obtained poison prevention pamphlets and phone 
stickers displaying the Poison Control number to distribute 
at the Grant County babysitting clinic. 
Distributed poison prevention pamphlets at the Grant 
County 4-H Carnival. 
Publicized safety through five articles in the local 
newspaper. 

Clubs awarded $50 each and a trip for one delegate to the 
Citizenship Safety Seminar for outstanding safety work are: 

Rambling Rangers Montgomery County 
Foland Fliers La bette County 
Good Hope Boosters Norton County 
Lawn Ridge Cheyenne County 
Meadowlark Douglas County 
Sunflower Ellis County 
Hoot-N-Holler Miami County 
Sand Springs Rustlers Dickinson County 
Tiny Toilers Pawnee County 

Awards are sponsored by the Kansas Farm Bureau Safety Division. 

MIND 

Kansas Farm Bureau, Inc. 
2321 Anderson Avenue, Manhattan, Kansas 66502 

fWvanolov"www010* 

33 



FEB. 
24, 25, 

26 

1085 
MIDWEST'S 
LARGEST 
INDOOR 
FARM 

MACHINERY 
SHOW 

.see new 
exhibits... 

COMPUTERS 
FOR YOUR 

FARM 

WESTERN FARM SHOW 
AMERICAN ROYAL 

EXPOSITION 
BUILDING 

Kansas City, Mo. 

Noon-5pm Sun. 9am-5pm Mon.& Tues. 

SPECIAL LOUNGE & DISPLAYS FOR THE LADIES 

W R I & H Trade Association 

Show dress code changed 
Dress code for those showing at district and state horse shows has been 

rewritten and is effective for 1985 district and state shows. 
"The purpose of the dress code is to provide a simple and affordable 

means so all exhibitors can dress neatly in good working attire represen 
tative of that worn by horsemen and horsewomen in western classes," 
explains Pete Gibbs, Kansas State University horse specialist. 

Dark blue denim jeans and long-sleeved shirt or blouse that has a 

conventional collar must be worn. Exhibitors must wear a western hat 
except in timed events where they are optional. Caps are not permitted 
The use of chaps is optional in western classes. Western boots are required 
in all events, and a belt is recommended. 

No vests, sweaters, coats or jackets are permitted except during incle- 
ment weather when approved by show management and the judge. 

Silver or fancy equipment will not count over good, clean working 
equipment. 

For more information about the dress code, contact the county 
Extension office. 

Stitchery sessions are planned 
in Kansas during February 

Decorative stitchery will be taught at five one-day arts and crafts ses- 
sions this spring. 

4-H leaders and agents are invited to attend. Participants will bring 
a T-shirt or sweatshirt, and decorate it with different types of stitches. 
They will then return home to share their knowledge with 4-H'ers. 

Dates for the stitchery sessions are: Feb. 20, southwest area; Feb. 21, 
northwest area; Feb. 26, northeast area; Feb. 27, southeast area; and 
Feb. 28, south central area. 

For more details, contact the county Extension office. 

Put Your Future in Our Hands 
at 

Seward County Community College 
Why should you choose Seward County Community 
College located at Liberal, Kansas? 
* A quality education YOU can afford 
* Smaller classes and more individualized instruction 
* Wide variety of majors 
* Greater individual concern for the student 
* New Epworth Allied Health Education Center 
* One- and two-year career programs 
* Transfer programs 

For more information write to Seward County Community College, Box 1137, Liberal, KS 67901; or call 
toll free (Kansas) 1-800-742-9533. 

34 KANSAS 4-1-1 JOURNAL 



Fur harvesters 
Sponsor awards 

Two $100 savings bonds are being 

awarded for the two outstanding record books 

in the 4-H fur harvester project for the first 

time this year. The awards are sponsored by 

the Kansas Fur Harvesters Association. 

Happy birthday, 
Cloverleaf Club! 

by Brian Poertner 
Cloverleaf reporter 

Happy 20th birthday, Cloverleaf 4-H Club! 

Over 100 past and present club members 

helped celebrate the Lyon County Club's 20th 

anniversary recently. 
Even the first community club leaders, 

Richard Mayes and Mrs. Ellis Wise, were 
there. Mayes and Mrs Wise, and other former 
club leaders, Chet Loomis, Ralph Shellham- 
mer and David Childears, were honored for 

their service to the club. June Rochat, a 4-H 
leader for 27 years and present Cloverleaf 
leader, also was recognized. 

The first club president, James Richardson, 
and the first club secretary, Carol Hopkins, 
helped president Brian Richardson and vice- 
president Gregory Marsh, put the 20th seal 
on the charter. 

Thanks for the tickets 
Worlds of Fun was great! Thanks for the 

tickets, say Ryan, Brad and Jeff Claycamp, 
Cuba. Ryan and Brad were winners of the 
Kansas 4-H Journal 4-H trivia contest. Not 
only did they enjoy the rides and food at 
Worlds of Fun, but they got to see the Larry 
Gatlin show. 

Photographs exhibited at 
Rock Springs Ranch 

Photographs of 15 4-H'ers make up 
the Rock Springs Ranch 4-H 
photography display. 

Photos were selected for exhibit by the 
4-H photography advisory from over 400 
Kansas State Fair 4-H photography show 
entries. 

Photos displayed at Heritage Hall in- 
clude scenery, people pictures and still 
life. Thad Rose, Leavenworth County, 
photographed two koala bears while in 
Australia as an IFYE Ambassador last 
summer. 

Also on exhibit are photos taken by 
Dari Ashworth, Scott Krusemark and 
Rhonda Davis, all of Reno County; 
Jason Huck and Ryan Hart, both of 
Comanche; Tammy Hawley, Ford; Hol- 
ly Lambert, Riley; Kendall McKineimy, 
Clark; Dan Peterson, Osage; Doug 
Teetzen, Dickinson; Jay Todd, Thomas; 
Teresa Weiser, Norton; Angela Barnes, 
Douglas, and Nancy Hueftle, Scott. 

Fair Bear promotes 4-H program 
Sedgwick County Sunflower 4-H Club 

members promoted 4-H last summer 
with a green and white "Fair Bear." 

The 20 4-H'ers built the four-foot tall 
bear with chicken wire, paper mache and 
green and white tissue paper for that 
fluffy look. He bore a green 4-H clover 
on his chest and carried green balloons 
which proclaimed, "Fair Bear knows 

4-H." 
Fair Bear was pulled through parades 

at the Harvey County and Sedgwick 
County Fairs and the Potwin Fall Festival 
in a small green wagon powered by a 
riding lawn mower. 

4-H'ers followed the green bear and 
gave away green 4-H balloons. 

Booster club raises funds for 4-H 
The Washington County 4-H Booster 

Club makes an annual achievement ban- 
quet possible in that county. 

Organized five years ago for the sole 
purpose of raising funds for the banquet, 
today the club annually raises $2,500 to 
$4,000 through door to door 
solicitations. 

Funds are used not only for a banquet 
that recognizes 550 4-H'ers and leaders 
but alsO for 4-H awards, two $400 
scholarships, to bus kids to county camp 
at Rock Springs Ranch and to send two 
kids to the Kansas City 4-H Conference. 

The booster club is comprised of nine 
4-H Extension Council members and 
representatives from each county com- 
missioner district. These volunteers do all 
the work, including organizing the annual 
banquet, says Garry Keeler, Washington 
County agricultural agent. 

But that's just natural in a county that 
strongly relies on volunteer leaders to 
keep its 12 clubs and 300 members 
healthy. 

"We like to think the 4-H clubs could 
run two years without us," Keeler says. 

IFYE delegates are named 
Thirteen Kansas 4-H'ers will travel to 

other countries as IFYE ambassadors and 
representatives this year. 

IFYE representatives, 15- to 25-year 
olds, will spend four to six months 
abroad. IFYE ambassadors, 15- to 
19-year olds, visit six months in one 
country. 

"IFYE (International 4-H Youth Ex- 
change) delegates learn a culture by liv- 
ing it. They live with families and join in 
the family work and activities," says Lois 
Redman, state 4-H-youth specialist. 

1985 IFYE representatives are Van 
Larson, Brown County; Mark Baker, 
Leavenworth County; Carmen Calhoun, 
McPherson County; Janelle Shouse, 
Dickinson County; and Nancy Odgers, 
Finney County. 

IFYE ambassadors are Julie Kaiser, 
Gove County; Carolyn Premer, McPher- 
son County; Kent Bradley, Douglas 
County; Kristen Pease, Wabaunsee 
County; Tresa Walters, Butler County; 
and Paula Schamberger and Heidi Hix- 
son, both of Trego County. 

JANUARY 1985 35 



BUTLER 
COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

AGRICULTURAL DEPARTMENT 

LIVESTOCK JUDGING TEAM 
HAVERHILL & TOWANDA 
EL DORADO, KANSAS 67041 

1-316-321-5083 

Please send free information to: 

Name 

School 

Address 

Graduation Date Zip 

Area of Interest 
Further information- contact Daniel Ensz and Mike Simon 

`Butler County Community College 
Haverhill Road and Towanda Avenue 

EL DORADO, KANSAS 67042-9989 

36 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL j 



Advertisers' Index 
Allen County Community College 17 

Barton County Community College 18 

Brown Mackie 17 

Bryan Institute 12 

Butler County Community College 36 

Capitol Federal Savings 16 

Cloud County Community College 15 

Coffeyville Community College 38 

Colby Community College 20-21 

Collingwood Grain 19 

Consolidated Printing 19 

Crum's Beauty College 32 

Cowley County Community College 14 

Dodge City Community College 15 

Federal Land Bank 30-31 

Fort Hays State University 16 

Friends University 25 

Highland Community College 39 

Hutchinson Community College 14 

Kansas Association Area Vocational 

Technical Schools 8-9 

Kansas Farm Bureau Insurance 6 

Kansas Farm Bureau Safety Division 33 
Kansas Savings & Loans 32 
Kansas State University 24 
Labette Community College 37 
Martha Josey Barrel Racing Clinic 32 
McPherson College 19 

Mid-America Nazarene College 13 
Ottawa University 33 
Pratt Community College 37 
Rural Electric Cooperatives 40 
Saint Mary College 19 
Sangamon Mills 13 
Seward County Community College 34 
Southwestern College 19 
Washburn University 18 
Western Farm Show 34 
Wichita Automotive & 
Electronics Institute 38 

Wanted ... 
November/December 
Journals 

We have a request for copies of the 
November/December Kansas 4-H 
Journal. If you have a copy you'd like to 
share, please send it to the Kansas 4-H 
Journal, 116 Umberger, KSU, Manhat- 
tan, KS 66506. 

Raft 
community college/ 
area vocational school 

We're with 
the program ... 

"Kansas' fastest 
growing rodeo 
program" 

To receive more information on the Programs of Study offered at Pratt 
Community College/Area Vocational School, call us today or cut out and 
mail the Student Interest Blank below. 

* Agriculture 
* Assoc. Degree Nursing 
* Auto Mechanics 
* Building Trades 
* Welding 

* Child Care 
* Computer Science 
* Diesel Mechanics 
* Farm & Ranch Mgmnt. 
* Pre-Veterinary Medicine 

* Home Economics 
* Machinery 
* Mid-Management 
* Secretarial Science 
* Electrical Power Lineman 

Scholarships are available in many areas. 
Call the Admissions Office Today, (316) 672-5641 

Student Interest Blank 

Name 

Address 

Areas of Interest 

Mail to Admission Office, Pratt Community College/Area Vocational School 
Pratt, Kansas 67124 or call (316) 672-5641 

Go For It At ... 
AGRICULTURE PROGRAM ... BEST IN THE STATE 
RODEO TEAM ... THIRD IN CENTRAL PLAINS REGION 
LIVESTOCK JUDGING TEAM ... TRAVELS TO TEN SHOWS 
HOUSING FOR LIVESTOCK ... COLLEGE OWNS A 40-ACRE FARM WITH PRACTICE ARENA AND BARN HOUSING 

ALL HORSES 
VOCATIONAL PROGRAMS ... AGRICULTURE, FARM BUSINESS ANALYSIS, OFFICE EDUCATION, NURSING, 

RADIOGRAPHY, RESPIRATORY THERAPY, CONSTRUCTION TRADES, COOPERATIVE INDUSTRIAL TRAINING 
AND MUCH, MUCH MORE!! 

INSTRUCTORS ... Steve Lynn, Ag. Instructor and Livestock Judging Coach 
Steve McKenzie, Rodeo Coach 

JOIN THE WINNERS AT LABETTE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
For more information about what LCC has for you, 

contact Steve Lynn at 421-3897 or Bill Pounds, Dean of Student Services at 421-6700, 200 S. 14th, Parsons, KS 67357 

giar"laffralY 
COLLEGE 

JANUARY 1985 37 



AGRICULTURE at 
Coffeyville Community College 

will help you turn your 
4-H experience into career 
opportunities through ... 

* Transfer ag and general ag degree programs 
* Expanded course offering in computer applica- 

tion and equine management 
* Competitive livestock judging team 
* Active rodeo team 
* Strong agriculture-rodeo (Ag-Ro) club 

Agriculture Dept. 
Coffeyville Community 

College 
11th & Willow 
Coffeyville, Kansas 
67337 

(316) 251-7700 

Discover yourse 
by Kathleen Ward 

Extension Communications Specialist 

Lauren Wimberley is like many high school seniors. She's 
thinking about going to college. 

"I couldn't tell you what I'd like well enough to do the rest 
of my life," she says. "I guess I'd better decide pretty soon, 
though - and decide right." 

She's heard about people with advanced degrees who can't 
get any job except driving a cab. 

She says her cousin was a university senior when he 
realized being an architect was really his parents' idea. Now 
Blaine's having to decide whether to finish a degree in a field 
that bores him or start over. 

Lauren's brother, Ben, has changed college majors almost 
monthly. He's dropped some classes and made lousy grades 
in others as he's searched for an interesting subject that has 
job potential. Mom and Dad are beginning to talk about his 
joining the army while he makes up his mind. 

So, how can Lauren and other youths avoid these 
problems? 

Discover Yourself 
The first step is don't panic. You don't 

have to decide this minute what you'll do 
the rest of your life. 

Second, before you start thinking 
about careers, get to know yourself bet- 
ter. The kinds of jobs that have the most 
openings or highest salaries are always 
changing. But over time, your values, in- 
terests and abilities won't change that 
much. And they're what usually deter- 
mine whether you're happy at a job - 
no matter what the particular work. 

Almost every high school guidance 
counselor can help you discover more 
about your values and interests. This year 
the Kansas Department of Education 
financed career planning activities for 
more than 200 school districts. Every 
district agreed to offer the ACT career 
planning test and/or a computer pro- 
gram that matches student's interests to 
Kansas careers. 

Values, Interests, Goals 
Of course, you can think about values, 

interests and abilities on your own, too. 
For example, ask yourself these kinds of 
questions: - Where do you prefer living? The 
Midwest? A coast? A city? A town? Near 
lakes or mountains? Somewhere with 
cultural events? If you want to live in the 
Badlands of South Dakota, you can't 
build dams or bridges. - Where does marriage fit in your life? 
When? - Do you really want lots of money 
or just enough to live comfortably? - Do you like working with your 
hands? With people? With ideas? Facts 
or figures? Some combinations? 

tOgtrl 
Car es 

only 9 rA(141tbs AC MED (O. kW 

MIATION41. ASSOCIATION or 
MAO( 1111,7 rrCMNICAL SCO00 

CAREERS NOW IN DEMAND 
Electroncis 
Auto Mechanics 
Body, Frame & Paint 

Financial Aid Programs - Placement Assistance 
Courses Approved For Veterans 

Wichita Automotive & 
Electronics Institute 

4011 E. 31st South Wichita, KS 67210 

Ls 

(316) 682-6548 
38 KANSAS 4-H JOURNAL 



efore choosing a career 
- Do you prefer working indoors? 

Outdoors? If you like both and choose in- 

doors, can you do enough on your own 

outdoors to be satisfied? - Would you rather sit and work? 

Move around sometimes, perhaps go to 

meetings? Travel some? 
- Do you like working alone or do 

you need people contact? Do you prefer 

lots of competition or cooperation? Do 

you work best independently or as one 
member of a team? 
- Are your hobbies a clue to the work 

you'd enjoy? How about the things you 

do well or have experience doing? Are 

you looking at yourself optimistically - 
for example, seeing that you got ex- 
perience in management, as well as 

cooking, when you worked at that fast 

food joint? - Are you most comfortable around 
older people? Children? All ages? 

If you live near a college or university 
campus, you may have another way to 
explore your interests and values. Many 
college placement centers now have 
"user friendly" computer programs with 
names such as SIGI and Discover. And 
some allow high school students to use 
these career exploration programs. 

It will take time to understand yourself 
well enough to know where and how you 
could work well. 

But when you've completed that step, 
you'll be ready for the next one: Learn 
more about specific careers and see how 
they fit with your particular values, in- 
terests and abilities. 

Consult Your Counselor 
Sessions with your high school 

guidance counselor can help with this. 
You also can make an appointment to 
talk to the counselor at an area vocational 
school or a community college with voca- 
tional programs. High school and college 
"career days" can help you learn, as well. 

If, like Lauren, you don't know the 

CollingustoRd 

Serving Kansas 
Since 1890 

Country Elevators 
and Terminals 

_JANUARY 1985 

kinds of jobs that exist, look for publica- 
tions in libraries and the counseling office. 

One highly recommended and easy- 
to-find guide is the "Occupational 
Outlook Handbook." It tells about the 
general job market, ways to get a job and 
how to get financial help in going to 
school. It also lists occupations. For each, 
it describes the kind of work, working 
conditions, pay, hiring requirements and 
job outlook. 

Some places may also have the "Col- 
lege Placement Council Annual." In it, 
companies tell what kinds of vacancies 
they have, what they expect from ap- 
plicants and how much they're paying. 

When you've found some careers that 
seem like good possibilities, talk to peo- 
ple who actually are working in the field. 
They may tell you a job isn't all it seems 
to be - or is more than it seems to be. 
People in the field will have a good idea 
about job prospects, too. And they may 
know about internships or part-time jobs 
you could try now. 

It's Your Decision 
As you focus in on the good 

possibilities, remember the final choice 

has to be your own final choice - not 
your parents', relatives' or friends'. 

Naturally, you won't want to ignore the 
job outlook. The underemployment pro- 
blem is pretty serious. The kinds of jobs 
that are available are shifting - par- 
ticularly to the high tech and service 
fields. 

But you won't keep a job very long if 

you're not committed to it, if you're not 
good at it or if it traps you in a work en- 
vironment you don't like. At the same 
time, all kinds of jobs for people with all 
kinds of skills are out there - if you take 
the time to learn about them, realize 
they're right for you and get prepared. 

(Background for this article was pro- 
vided by Rick Efros, career counselor, 
Kansas State University; Flo Hamrick, 
assistant director of Placement and 
Career Services, Wichita State Univer- 
sity; Cheryl Brown Henderson, educa- 
tion program specialist, Kansas Depart- 
ment of Education; and Lu Ann Kauf- 
man, associate director of Career 
Development and Placement Services, 
Fort Hays State University.) 

The wealth of learning 
opportunities available 
today in Agriculture!! 

For more information 
and a FREE GIFT- 
call or write to: 

Highland Community 
College 

Agriculture Department 

Highland, Kansas 66035 
Phone: (913) 442-3236 

39 



N
on-P

rofit O
rganization 

U
.S

. Postage 
PA

ID
 

P
erm

it N
o. 86 

S
alina, 

K
ansas 

A
n unforgettable trip 

G
ood records take youth to N

ational 4-H
 C

ongress 

Paul M
ick 

A
 strong interest in record keeping and a love of elec- 

tricity took Paul John M
ick, M

itchell C
ounty, to a state 

electric aw
ard in 

1984. 
A

s a state aw
ard w

inner, Paul attended N
ational 4-H

 
C

ongress in C
hicago. H

e w
as a guest at three-course 

banquets, toured the N
ational A

rt Institute, attended the 
C

hristm
as Pops concert and, on his one free evening, 

shopped at w
hat he 

calls "a real expensive store." 
H

e probably never w
ill forget the $900 price tag on 

the life-sized chocolate elephant. 
O

r that m
any of the 

item
s didn't even carry price tags. N

either Paul nor the 
other 4-H

'ers accom
panying him

 dared ask those prices. 
A

s is traditional am
ong delegates attending N

ational 
4-H

 C
ongress, Paul traded pins and other souvenirs 

w
ith som

e 
of the other 1,700 delegates. 

"Y
ou have to have been there (to know

 w
hat it w

as 
like)," Paul says. 

H
e says the trip w

as w
orth the m

any hours he spent 
earning it. H

e began m
arking up those hours w

hen at 
the age of 10 he first enrolled 

in the 4-H
 electric pro- 

ject. H
e enjoyed the project and has taken it for eight 

years. 
"I like building things," he explains. 
A

 m
ajor electric project for Paul w

as building speakers 
for his stereo. H

e spent about 12 hours on the project 
but saved $400. T

he speakers w
ere a popular exhibit 

at the county fair. 

L
ast year Paul advanced into the field of electronics 

w
hen he built an electronic clock. A

gain, he says, the 
project took a lot of hours. 

"It took tim
e to solder all the connections. Y

ou had 
to be patient." 

E
lectronics is m

ore difficult, m
ore involved than eirc- 

tricity, Paul says. In electronics there is a lot of circuitry. 
A

s Paul has com
pleted his projects, he has recorded 

his progress in his 4-H
 record book. A

nd, he says, 
it 

isn't a task he dislikes. 
"I kind of like it - 

I just kind of like filling things out 
and keeping everything in line." 

Paul fills out the records by taking one project at a 
tim

e. H
e tries to keep records neat and accurate and 

at the end of the year sum
m

arizes his progress in a story. 
A

nd w
hen he has a question, his com

m
unity leader 

alw
ays has the answ

er. 
R

ecord keeping is an im
portant life skill, Paul says. 

H
e believes the know

ledge he obtained in 4-H
 record 

keeping w
ill help him

 w
hen he attends college and later 

in 
life 

in keeping personal or business records. 
Paul is sold on the entire 4-H

 program
. 

"It taught m
e a lot of things. I've learned leadership 

skills. It's given m
e a chance to m

eet other people and 
do different things." 

Paul, w
ho is a senior in high school, plans to attend 

college and m
ajor in com

puter science. 

T
he E

lectric C
ooperatives of K

ansas 
encouraging the w

ise use of energy 


